alachian
COUNCIL

/ch“'

Guide to the
Urban Appalachian Council (UAC)
Records, 1930-2012

Berea College
Special Collections & Archives
Southern Appalachian Archives
(SAA 160)



Guide to the Urban Appalachian Council (UAC) Records, 1930-2012

Accession Number: 160

Urban Appalachian Council

Inclusive dates: 1930-2012

Bulk Dates: 1967-1994

Linear Feet: 47 linear feet; 113 MS boxes, 2 oversized
Language: English

Scope and Content

These are the organizational papers and records of the Urban Appalachian Council of Cincinnati,
Ohio. The dates of the documents span from 1930-2012 but predominantly fall between 1967
and 1994. The papers are divided into nine series and include documents concerning Appalachian
migration to urban areas and the formation of the UAC, programming and membership records,
annual reports, publications and records of the Frank Foster Library and Heritage Room, UAC
Board of Trustees board meeting minutes and agendas, materials of UAC directors, papers of
UAC staff members, material of UAC committees, materials concerning UAC related agencies,
articles, reports and news clippings, on subjects of interest to the UAC mission and programming
and about the UAC as well as photographs and audio-visual materials.

Overview

The Urban Appalachian Council (UAC) 1974-Present, was organized in Cincinnati, Ohio, to act as a
regional resource and educational center for Appalachian affairs and to promote pride in cultural
heritage among urban Appalachians. Working with and for Appalachian migrants, the UAC was
organized to function as both an advocate and a catalyst with a fundamental commitment to the
concept of cultural pluralism. Its commitment to cultural pluralism directed the UAC’s work in
research, advocacy, community organization, cultural affirmation and program development.

Provenance

The records of the Urban Appalachian Council, 1930-1994, were given to Berea College Special
Collection & Archives by deed of gift and were received on June 11, 2010. Additional records
were given to the Archives by deed of gift in January of 2013 and June of 2014.

Restrictions
There are no restrictions on use by researchers other than federal copyright restrictions and on
designated personnel files due to sensitive personal information held therein.

1|Page 31 July 2015



Access
Records can be accessed in the Reading Room, Special Collections & Archives, Hutchins Library,
Berea College.

Library of Congress Subject Headings (SAMPLING)
Appalachia

Appalachian Alliance

Appalachian Community Development Association
Appalachian Festival

Appalachian Regional Commission

Appalachians (People)--Ethnic identity
Appalachians (People)--History--20th century
Appalachians (People)--Migrations

Appalachians (People)--Ohio--Cincinnati
Appalachians (People)--Social life and customs
Appalachians, Southern

Cincinnati Human Relations Commission
Commission on Religion in Appalachia

Community Chest and Council of the Cincinnati Area
Fair housing

Group identity--Appalachian Region, Southern
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
Lower Price Hill (Cincinnati, Ohio)

National Center for Urban Ethnic Affairs

National Institute on Drug Abuse

Ohio--Population

Over-the-Rhine (Cincinnati, Ohio)

Rural-urban migration

South Fairmount (Cincinnati, Ohio)

Urban Appalachian Council of Greater Cincinnati
Urban Appalachian Council. Research Committee
Volunteers in Service to America
Women--Appalachian Region

Subject Headings (SAMPLING)

Appalachian Advocate

Appalachian Committee of the Cincinnati Human Relations
Commission

Appalachian Coalition of Ohio

Appalachian Identity Center

Appalachian Women’s Organization

2|Page 31 July 2015


http://archives.etsu.edu/?p=subjects/subjects&id=1005
http://archives.etsu.edu/?p=subjects/subjects&id=1006

Appalachian Youth Project

Community Action Commission of Cincinnati
Council of Southern Mountains

Frank Foster Library

Staff and Correspondents (SAMPLING)
Frank Foster

Iberus Hacker

Stuart Faber

Michael E. Maloney

Ernie Mynatt

Phillip J. Obermiller

Louise Spiegel

Maureen Sullivan

Thomas E. Wagner

Processing and Arrangement
Processing Notes

Below are the original processing notes for the collection; however, since 2012, additional records
have been added to the collection. Relevant processing and/or arrangement changes made after
2012 are noted in the finding aid.

The records of the Urban Appalachian Council arrived in 30 oversized boxes and were delivered by
Tom Wagner and Phil Obermiller. Of these boxes, 23 were organized by series and subseries and
labeled with UAC numbers. The remaining boxes contained records in labeled folders; however,
these records were not organized into series. Some materials, arriving in boxes falling apart due
to weight, were re-housed in 9 cubic feet boxes. One box was part of a previous set of records
related to Michael Maloney and was therefore added to that accession. The only material not
meeting normal appraisal standards was a ledger book of indecipherable accounts and receipts;
this ledger was discarded. All other materials appeared relevant and worthy of the time, effort,
and attention needed to preserve, store, process, arrange, and make available for research
purposes (per appraisal made on 11-12 June 2012 by College Archivist J. M. Bradley).

The UAC Records have been arranged by series and subseries as originally organized by the UAC.
The UAC Records consist of a total of 100 Manuscript Boxes, encompassing 41.7 linear feet.
Labeled records originally received in an unorganized manner have been incorporated into the
existing arrangement of series and subseries.

Arrangement Notes
The dates of the documents span from 1930-2012 but predominantly fall between 1967 and

1994. The papers are divided into nine series. Documents concerning Appalachian migration to
urban areas and the formation of the UAC, including records of the Appalachian Committee and

3|Page 31 July 2015



Appalachian Identity Center, are in Series 1. Series 2 consists of documents regarding the
formation of the UAC, programming and membership records, annual reports, publications and
records of the Frank Foster Library and Heritage Room. Series 3 contains records of the UAC
Board of Trustees including board meeting minutes and agendas. Materials of UAC directors,
including director reports and correspondence, are located in Series 4. Series 5 is comprised of
the reports, correspondence, and other papers of UAC staff members. Material concerning the
numerous UAC committees, including work of the Research Committee, is found in Series 6.
Materials contained in Series 7 concern UAC related agencies such as universities, not-for-profit
organizations, federal agencies and programs, neighborhood organizations, and City of Cincinnati
agencies and departments. Series 8 consists of a variety of records, including articles, reports and
news clippings, on subjects of interest to the UAC mission and programming. Series 9 is
comprised of newspaper clippings, articles, journals, and miscellaneous notes compiled and/or
created by UAC staff. Series 10: Audio-Visual Materials, was included in the collection in July 2015.

The arrangement and description of these records was accomplished June—August 2012, by Lori
Myers-Steele, Graduate Intern, East Tennessee State University, under the direction of Jaime M.
Bradley, College Archivist. The collection opened for research in September 2012. Additional
records were included in the collection in January 2013 and July 2015; the finding aid was
updated at both these time to show the addition of records.

Historical Background

The Urban Appalachian Council was formed in February, 1974, in Cincinnati, Ohio, with the formal
merging of the Appalachian Committee of the Cincinnati Human Relations Commission and the
Appalachian Identity Center in the Over-the-Rhine neighborhood. Growing from a grassroots
movement into an advocacy and service agency, the UAC was, and continues to be, devoted to
increasing recognition of the Appalachian migrants as a minority and providing educational
assistance and employment. Many founding, past, and present members of the council have
been involved with various Appalachian causes beginning in the late 1950's. Many of the founding
members were also associated with the Appalachian Committee, the Appalachian Identity Center,
or other councils and committees such as the Council of the Southern Mountains.

Since 1974, the Urban Appalachian Council (UAC) has worked with and for Appalachian migrants
and their descendants, to dispel negative stereotypes and to help Urban Appalachians participate
more fully in urban community life. In its early years, the UAC supported neighborhood
organization and development, conducted research in the area of Appalachian status in relation
to the general population, served as an information source to the wider community, and
supported emerging programs serving the needs of urban Appalachians. In its services, the UAC
targeted predominantly Appalachian and low income Cincinnati neighborhoods including Camp
Washington, East End, Linwood, Columbia-Tusculum, Lower Price Hill, East Price Hill, Over-the-
Rhine, Northside, South Fairmount and Sedamsville-Riverside. The UAC’s research contributions
on the subject of urban Appalachians living in Cincinnati and other cities throughout the Midwest
continue to be used in legislative advocacy, program development, and awareness training.

4|Page 31 July 2015



While experiencing leadership changes and shifts in goals, the UAC has been guided by the
mission of promoting justice, equality, freedom, and a decent quality of life for urban
Appalachians. As such, the UAC continues to operate a wide range of programs with a focus on
community-based youth activities, education resources for schools, community-based adult
education, employment readiness, neighborhood outreach, environmental education, leadership
development, cultural events, and community festivals.

Throughout its history, the UAC has been guided by its Board of Trustees, Executive Directors,
staff, and numerous community members. The UAC Records are a reflection of the work,
accomplishments and leadership of this group including two long-term Executive Directors
Michael Maloney (1974-1982) and Maureen Sullivan (1982-2010).

After advocating for, and providing services to, Appalachians for over 40 years in the Greater
Cincinnati area, the UAC had to close its doors in January 2014 due to financial difficulty.

For more information on urban Appalachian leaders, UAC history, and the founding members of
the UAC see: Wagner, Thomas E. and Obermiller, Phillip J. Valuing Our Past, Creating Our Future:
The Founding of the Urban Appalachian Council. Berea, KY: Berea College Press, 1999.

Related Resources and References

Special Collections & Archives, Berea College

Council of the Southern Mountains Records, 1912-1970, SAA 1

The Council of the Southern Mountains, 1970-1989, SAA 101

Council of the Southern Mountains Oral History Project Collection, SAA 110

Other Institutions
Appalachian Regional Commission Collection, 1965-1988, 90M1, AV90M1, PASOM1,Special
Collections, University of Kentucky Libraries, Lexington

Appalachian Regional Commission Collection, 1989-1997, 90M1, AV90M1, PA90OM1, Special
Collections, University of Kentucky Libraries, Lexington

Urban Appalachian Council Collection, 1974-1978, 500/AppMs 11, Archives of Appalachia, East
Tennessee State University, Johnson City

Other References
Berry, Chad. Southern Migrants, Northern Exiles. Champaign: University of Illinois Press, 2000.

Borman, Kathryn M. and Phillip J. Obermiller, From Mountain to Metropolis: Appalachian
Migrants in American Cities, Bergen and Garvey, Westport, Connecticut, 1994.

Coalition for Appalachian Ministry. Wayfaring Strangers: Appalachians in the City. Amesville,
Ohio, 1984.

5|Page 31 July 2015


http://www.berea.edu/hutchinslibrary/specialcollections/saa01.asp

Coles, Robert. The South Goes North. Vol. Ill of Children of Crisis. Boston: Little, Brown/Atlantic
Monthly, 1972.

Kirby, Jack T. "The Southern Exodus, 1910-1960: A Primer for Historians." Journal of
Southern History 49 (November 1983): 585-600.

Miller, Jim Wayne. Reading, Writing, and Region: A Checklist, Purchase Guide and
Directory for School and Community Libraries in Appalachia, Boone, NC, Appalachian
Consortium Press, 1984.

Mountain Life and Work, September 1983. Special issue on urban Appalachians.

Obermiller, Phillip J. An Annotated Bibliography on Urban Appalachians. Cincinnati: Urban
Appalachian Council, 1984.

Obermiller, Phillip J. and E. Bruce Tucker, Appalachian Odyssey. Westport, CT: Praeger,
2000.

Obermiller, Phillip J., ed., Down Home Down Town, Dubuque, |IA: Kendall Hunt, 1996.
Available from the Urban Appalachian Council.

Philliber, William W. & Clyde B. McCoy, eds. The Invisible Minority: Urban Appalachians.
Lexington: University of Kentucky Press, 1981.

The Urban Appalachian Community Coalition Website. . Found at: http://uacvoice.org/ as of
August, 2015. Bibliography of Appalachian Resources compiled by Phillip J. Obermiller
found at: http://uacvoice.org/research/bibliography-of-appalachian-resources/ as of
August, 2015.

Wagner, Thomas E. and Obermiller, Phillip J. Valuing Our Past, Creating Our Future: The
Founding of the Urban Appalachian Council. Berea, KY: Berea College Press, 1999.

Series List

Series I: Early Urban Appalachian History
Subseries 1: Appalachian Committee of the Cincinnati Human Relations Commission
Subseries 2: Appalachian Identity Center
Subseries 3: Michael E. Maloney
Subseries 4: Frank Foster
Subseries 5: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission (CHRC)
Subseries 6: General
Subseries 7: Miscellaneous

6|Page 31 July 2015



Series II: Urban Appalachian Council (UAC)
Subseries 1: General
Subseries 2: Programming
Subseries 3: Membership and Meetings
Subseries 4: Annual Reports
Subseries 5: Publications, Media and Press Releases
Subseries 6: Frank Foster Library
Subseries 7: Heritage Room

Series Ill: Board of Trustees
Subseries 1: General
Subseries 2: Board Meetings

Series IV: Executive Directors
Subseries 1: Director’s Reports
Subseries 2: Michael Maloney
Subseries a: Writings
Subseries b: Correspondence and Notes
Subseries 3: Maureen Sullivan (Interim Director), Mary Ann Penner (Director)
Subseries 4: Maureen Sullivan

Series V: Staff

Series VI: Committees
Subseries 1: Committee Structuring
Subseries 2: Appalachian Legal Action Committee
Subseries 3: Cultural Committee
Subseries 4: Executive Committee
Subseries 5: Finance Committee
Subseries a: Correspondence and Notes
Subseries b: Foundations
Subseries c¢: Funding and Contracts
Subseries 6: Grievance Committee
Subseries 7: Nominating and Membership Committee
Subseries 8: Personnel Committee
Subseries 9: Research Committee
Subseries a: General
Subseries b: Ohio Appalachian Awareness
Subseries c: Working and Research Papers
Subseries d: Research Data
Subseries e: Appalachians in Urban Areas
Subseries f: Miscellaneous Conferences

7|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries g: National Center for Urban Ethnic Affairs (NCUEA)/National Institution
on Drug Abuse (NIDA)
Subseries 10: Program Committee

Series VII: Related Agencies
Subseries 1: General
Subseries 2: Appalachian Alliance
Subseries 3: Appalachian Community Development Association (ACDA)
Subseries 4: Appalachian Coalition of Ohio
Subseries 5: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC)
Subseries 6: Community Action Commission of Cincinnati
Subseries 7: City of Cincinnati
Subseries a: General
Subseries b: Appalachian Youth Project (AYP)
Subseries c: CETA (Employment and Training Division)
Subseries d: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission (CHRC)
Subseries e: Hub Services (the Hub)
Subseries f: Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA)
Subseries g: Triage, City of Cincinnati Community Development Planning
Subseries 8: Community Chest
Subseries 9: Council of the Southern Mountains
Subseries 10: Commission on Religion in Appalachia (CORA)/Appalachian Development
Projects Committee (ADPC)
Subseries 11: Federal Government
Subseries 12: Norwood/South Fairmount
Subseries 13: Universities
Subseries 14: Volunteers in Service to America (VISTA)

Series VIII: Topic and Subject Files
Subseries 1: Women
Subseries 2: Cultural
Subseries 3: Health
Subseries 4: Education and Schools
Subseries 5: Urban Affairs, Housing and Community Relations
Subseries 6: Miscellaneous

Series IX: Newspaper Clippings, Articles, Journals, Photographs, Photo Albums, and Miscellaneous
Notes

Series X: Audio-Visual Materials

8|Page 31 July 2015



Series Descriptions

Series |: Early Urban Appalachian History, 1936-1986, undated (predominantly 1967-
1986) (5 ms boxes, Boxes 1-5)

This series, comprised of seven subseries, contains records and notes on Appalachian migration to

urban areas and the formation of the UAC, including records of the Appalachian Committee and
Appalachian Identity Center which formally merged in 1974 to become the UAC.

Subseries 1: Appalachian Committee of the Cincinnati Human Relations Commission, 1968-
1974, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 1-3)

This subseries includes records, correspondence, and notes of the Appalachian Committee of the
Cincinnati Human Relations Commission.

Subseries 2: Appalachian Identity Center, 1970-1981, undated (1 ms box, Box 3)
This subseries includes records, correspondence, meeting minutes, and notes of the Appalachian
Identity Center. This subseries also contains information on the Incorporation of the UAC.

Subseries 3: Michael E. Maloney, 1971-1973 (1 ms box, Box 3)
This subseries contains writings and records of Michael E. Maloney.

Subseries 4: Frank C. Foster, 1967-1975 (1 ms box, Box 3)
This subseries contains tributes to Frank C. Foster and Mary Corre Foster.

Subseries 5: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission, 1972-1976, undated (2 ms boxes, Box 3-4)
This subseries contains monthly reports, meeting minutes, correspondence, newsletters and
miscellaneous records of the Cincinnati Human Relations Commission.

Subseries 6: General, 1948-1970 (1 ms box, Box 4)
This subseries includes research records and reports on Appalachian migration and city planning.

Subseries 7: Miscellaneous, 1936-1986 (Predominantly 1963-1971), undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes
4-5)

This subseries contains numerous articles, writings and research studies on the subjects of
Appalachian migration, Appalachian culture and history, and urban Appalachians.

Series II: Urban Appalachian Council (UAC), 1970-1992, undated (8 ms boxes, Boxes 6-
13)

This series, comprised of 7 subseries, contains numerous UAC records and reports.

Subseries 1: General, 1970-1992, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 6-7)
This subseries consists of directories, mailing lists, organizational charts, and correspondence,
including a series of correspondence between Michael Maloney and Frank Foster.

9|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries 2: Programming, 1976-1986, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 7-9)

This subseries contains UAC mission statements, and goals and objectives. This subseries also
contains organization work plans, performance reviews, and reports on accomplishments,
achievements and progress.

Subseries 3: Membership and Meetings, 1974-1985, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 9-10)
This subseries is comprised of directories, membership lists, and records of annual
membership meetings.

Subseries 4: Annual Reports, 1974-1989 (2 ms boxes, Boxes 10-11)
This subseries is comprised of the annual reports of the UAC from 1974 through 1989.

Subseries 5: Publications, Media and Press Releases, 1973-1990, undated (2 ms boxes,
Boxes 11-12)

This subseries is comprised of the UAC publication Appalachian Advocate (1973-1978),
other UAC publications, and media and press releases.

Subseries 6: Frank Foster Library, 1973-1982, undated (1 ms box, Box 12)

This subseries is comprised of notes and records on the Frank Foster Library including a
library information sheet, a history of the library, and an article on the mission of the
library.

Subseries 7: Heritage Room 1972-1980, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 12-13)
This subseries is comprised of project and program development notes and proposals for
the creation of the Heritage Room.

Series lll: Board of Trustees, 1974-1993, undated (5 ms boxes, Boxes 13-17)
Comprised of two subseries, this series contains records and papers of the UAC Board of Trustees

and board meeting minutes and agendas.

Subseries 1: General, 1975-1988, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 13-14)

This subseries consists of records on the Board of Trustees structure and by-laws, correspondence
of board presidents, bibliographies of board members, member lists, reports, and miscellaneous
notes, correspondence and agendas.

Subseries 2: Board Meetings, 1974-1993 (4 ms boxes, Boxes 14-17)
This subseries consists of board meeting agendas, meeting minutes, and board papers.

10| Page 31 July 2015



Series IV: Executive Directors, 1970-1994, undated (6 ms boxes, Boxes 17-22)
This series, comprised of four subseries, contains official reports, records, notes, correspondence,

and writings of the first three executive directors of the UAC.

Subseries 1: Director’s Reports, 1976-1983 (1 ms box, Box 17)
This subseries is comprised of Director Reports dated 1976 through 1983.

Subseries 2: Michael E. Maloney, 1970-1982, undated (5 ms boxes, 17-21)
This subseries is comprised of two subseries.

Subseries 2a: Writings, 1971-1980, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 17-18)
This subseries contains writings of Michael E. Maloney and transcriptions of Maloney’s 1977
testimony before the Ohio House of Representatives and his 1978 interview of Ernie Mynatt.

Subseries 2b: Correspondence, 1970-1982, undated (4 ms boxes, Boxes 18-21)
This subseries contains correspondence and notes of Maloney, both before and during his tenure
as the UAC Executive Director.

Subseries 3: Maureen R. Sullivan (Interim Director) and Mary Ann Penner (Executive Director),
1982, (1 ms box, Box 21)

This subseries consists of correspondence and notes, dated 1982, of both Maureen Sullivan and
Mary Ann Penner.

Subseries 4: Maureen Sullivan, 1982-1994, undated (2 ms boxes, Box 21-22)
This subseries contains correspondence and records of Maureen Sullivan, UAC Executive Director.

Series V: Staff, 1976-1991, undated (5 ms boxes, Boxes 22-26)
This series is comprised of staffing charts, work plans, correspondence, photographs, reports,

reviews and other records of the UAC staff.

Series VI: Committees, 1974-1980 (21 ms box, Box 26-46)
This series, comprised of ten subseries, contains records on UAC committee structuring and

individual committee records.

Subseries 1: Committee Structuring, 1974-1980 (1 ms box, Box 26)
This subseries is comprised of records detailing committee structuring and restructuring.

Subseries 2: Appalachian Legal Action Committee, 1976-1980, undated (1 ms box, Box 26)
This subseries contains records, including correspondence and notes, of the Appalachian Legal
Action Committee.

Subseries 3: Cultural Committee, 1973-1980, (1 ms box, Box 27)
This subseries is comprised of records, dated 1973-1980, of the Cultural Committee.

11|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries 4: Executive Committee, 1976-1983, (1 ms box, Box 27)
In addition to Executive Committee meeting notes, this subseries is comprised of correspondence
and notes of Louise Spiegel, UAC President.

Subseries 5: Finance Committee, 1974-1990, undated (7 ms boxes, Boxes 27-33)
This subseries is comprised of three subseries.

Subseries 5a: General, 1975-1990, (5 ms boxes, Boxes 27-31)
This subseries is comprised of records, including budgets, statements, and financial reports of the
UAC.

Subseries 5b: Foundations, 1974-1981, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 31-32)
This subseries contains information and records regarding numerous foundations.

Subseries 5c: Funding and Contracts, 1977-1984 (1 ms box, Box33)
This subseries contains notes, correspondence, and reports regarding funding opportunities.

Subseries 6: Grievance Committee, 1980-1981 (1 ms box, Box33)
This subseries contains records regarding the UAC process for hearing of grievance. This subseries
contains three restricted records.

Subseries 7: Nominating and Membership Committee, 1975-1987 (1 ms box, Box34)
This subseries is comprised of records of the Nominating and Membership Committee including
meeting agendas and minutes, correspondence notes, and reports.

Subseries 8: Personnel Committee, 1977-1986, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 34-35)
This subseries is comprised of records of the Personnel Committee including personnel policies,
job descriptions, and salary schedules.

Subseries 9: Research Committee, 1970-1985, undated (11 ms boxes, Box 35-45)
This subseries is comprised of seven subseries.

Subseries 9a: General, 1972-1983, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 35-37)
This subseries contains records, including correspondence and bulletins of the UAC Research
Committee. This subseries also contains bibliographies on the subject of urban Appalachians.

Subseries 9b: Ohio Appalachian Awareness, 1977-1978 (1 ms box, Box 37)
This subseries contains the reports of the Ohio Urban Appalachians Awareness Project.

Subseries 9c: Working and Research Papers, 1970-1985, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 37-39)
This subseries contains UAC working papers (No. 1-13, 15) and numerous papers by a variety of
authors and researchers.

12|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries 9d: Research Data, 1970-1970, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 39-40)
This subseries contains data and research of interest to the UAC.

Subseries 9e: Appalachians in Urban Areas, 1973-1974, undated (2ms boxes, Boxes 41-42)

This subseries is comprised of the records for the 1974 Appalachians in Urban Areas Conference.
Records include pre-and-post conference correspondence, conference plans, conference
committee notes, and notes on conference presenters.

Subseries 9f: Miscellaneous Conferences, 1975-1981 (2 ms boxes, Boxes 42-43)
This subseries consists of records regarding a number of conferences held between 1975 and
1981.

Subseries 9g: National Center for Urban Ethnic Affairs (NCUEA)/National Institution on Drug
Abuse (NIDA), 1971-1979, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 43-45)
This subseries consists of records regarding NCUEA and NIDA programs and surveys.

Subseries 10: Program Committee, 1977-1987, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 45-46)

This subseries is comprised of records of the Program Committee including meeting minutes and
self-study report. This subseries also contains records of subcommittees such as the Education
Committee, the Media Committee, and the Public Awareness Committee.

Series VII: Related Agencies 1943-1986, undated (Predominantly 1971-1986) (32 ms
boxes, Boxes 46-77)
Comprised of fourteen subseries, this series contains records and reports of agencies related with

the UAC. Records include correspondence between the UAC and related agencies.

Subseries 1: General, 1943-1986, undated, (Predominantly 1970-1986) (5 ms boxes, Boxes 46-
50)

UAC staff notes and records regarding related to numerous national, state, and Cincinnati area
agencies and programs comprise this subseries.

Subseries 2: Appalachian Alliance, 1977-1982, undated, (1 ms box, Box 50)

This subseries consists of a 1978 Appalachian Alliance statement on economic development,
steering committee notes, correspondence between the Alliance and Michael Maloney, and a
booklet published by the Alliance on the National Sacrifice Area.

Subseries 3: Appalachian Community Development Association (ACDA), 1974-1981, (1 ms box,
Box 50)

This subseries consists of miscellaneous notes and records regarding the ACDA and the
Appalachian Festival.

13|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries 4: Appalachian Coalition of Ohio, 1974-1981, (1 ms box, Box 51)
This subseries is comprised of publications and papers of the Appalachian Coalition and
miscellaneous records.

Subseries 5: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC), 1974-1981 (1 ms box, Box 51)
This subseries contains UAC-ARC correspondence as well as ARC publications.

Subseries 6: Community Action Commission of Cincinnati, 1974-1982, undated (2 ms boxes,
Boxes 51-52)

This subseries contains records of the Community Action Commission and UAC correspondence
with the commission.

Subseries 7: City of Cincinnati, 1972-1986, undated (4 ms boxes, Boxes 52-55)
This subseries is comprised of seven subseries.

Subseries 7a: General, 1972-1986, undated (2 ms boxes, 52-53)
This subseries contains records of and regarding the City of Cincinnati including those of the City
Planning Committee and City Planning Commission.

Subseries 7b: Appalachian Youth Project (AYP), 1980-1985, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 53-54)
This subseries consists of records regarding AYP programs and includes UAC-AYP correspondence.

Subseries 7c: CETA (Employment and Training Division), 1979-1982 (2 ms boxes, Boxes 54-55)
This subseries is comprised of records regarding CETA and UAC/CETA correspondence. This
subseries also contains UAC program proposals for CETA funding.

Subseries 7d: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission (CHRC), 1970-1985 (2ms boxes, Boxes 55-
56)

This subseries consists of records of the CHRC including annual reports and newsletters. The
subseries also contains UAC/CHRC correspondence and UAC/City of Cincinnati correspondence
regarding the CHRC.

Subseries 7e: Hub Services, Inc (the Hub), 1967-1979, undated (1 ms box, Box 56)
This subseries contains records regarding services provided by the Hub as well as a fact sheet
about the Hub.

Subseries 7f: Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA), 1977-1980 (2 ms boxes, Boxes
56-57)

This subseries consists of records regarding LEAA grant funding of UAC programs. This subseries
also contains a UAC publication, compiled with LEAA funding, of urban Appalachian readings and
resources.

14|Page 31 July 2015



Subseries 7g: Triage, City of Cincinnati Community Development Planning, undated (1 ms box,
Box 58)

This subseries consists of three folders containing miscellaneous notes and records regarding City
of Cincinnati community development planning.

Subseries 8: Community Chest (CHEST), 1973-1986, undated (7 ms boxes, Boxes 58-64)

This subseries is comprised of records regarding Community Chest funding and UAC
programming. The subseries includes financial records, allocation reports, agency evaluation
manuals, beneficiary data, budgets, campaign designations, UAC/CHEST correspondence, CHEST
priority reports, and numerous other records.

Subseries 9: Council of the Southern Mountains, 1969-1989, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 64-66)
This subseries contains a number of files containing information about the Council of Southern
Mountains. This subseries also contains correspondence between Frank Foster and the Council as
well as other Council records.

Subseries 10: Commission on Religion in Appalachia (CORA)/Appalachian Development Projects
Committee (ADPC), 1970-1986, undated (7 ms boxes, Boxes 66-72)

This subseries contains UAC grant proposals and agreements with CORA/ADPC. The subseries
contains numerous folders containing UAC/CORA/ADPC correspondence.

Subseries 11: Federal Government, 1974-1980 (2 ms boxes, Boxes 72-73)
This subseries is comprised of records and publications regarding federal government programs
and departments.

Subseries 12: Norwood/South Fairmount, 1975-1981 (1 ms box, Box 73)

This subseries consists of records and notes regarding the neighborhoods of Norwood and South
Fairmount including records of the Norwood Appalachian Council and official documents of South
Fairmount organizations.

Subseries 13: Universities, 1972-1981, undated (5 ms boxes, Boxes 73-77)

This subseries is primarily comprised of publications and brochures of numerous universities in
the Appalachian region and/or universities offering programs of study in Appalachian culture and
history. This subseries also contains numerous UAC staff notes and correspondence between the
University of Cincinnati and Xavier University.

Subseries 14: Volunteers in Service to America (VISTA), 1978-1979 (1 ms box, Box 77)
This subseries contains a 1978-1979 proposal for VISTA funding.

15|Page 31 July 2015



Series VIII: Topic and Subject Files, 1963-1992, undated (19 ms boxes, Boxes 77-95)
This series consists of six subseries each containing a variety of records (articles, reports,

organization publications and other) on a topic or subject of interest to the UAC mission and
programming.

Subseries 1: Women, 1974-1988, undated (2 ms boxes, Boxes 77-78)

This subseries consists of records on the subject of Appalachian women. Included in this
subseries are records of the 1978 Rural American Women First Leadership Conference, the
Woman'’s City Club of Cincinnati, the Appalachian Women’s Organization of Cincinnati, and the
Council of Appalachian Women.

Subseries 2: Cultural, 1972-1992, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 78-80)

This subseries consists of records on the general subject of Appalachian culture. In addition to
notes, articles, and research on the topic of Appalachian culture, records in this subseries include
information and brochures on Appalachian handcrafts, studies and seminars, festivals, projects,
and storytelling. Records regarding UAC grants from the Ohio Arts Council are also included in
this subseries.

Subseries 3: Health, 1972-1988, undated (3 ms boxes, Boxes 80-82)

This subseries consists of records on the general topic of health. In addition to notes, pamphlets,
bulletins, articles, and research on the topic of health issues faced by Appalachians, the subseries
includes records of the Alcoholic Drop In Center and the Cincinnati Free Clinic. This subseries also
contains information obtained by the UAC on mine health and safety, Miners’ benefits, and the
Ohio Coalworkers Respiratory Disease Program.

Subseries 4: Education and Schools, 1963-1991, undated (5 ms boxes, Boxes 83-87)

This subseries consists of records on the general subject of education as well as the education of
urban Appalachians. In addition to educational data, and articles and research on the topic of
education, this subseries contains records on the numerous neighborhood schools and
educational centers within the UAC service area.

Subseries 5: Urban Affairs, Housing and Community Relations, 1970-1984, undated (5 ms boxes,
Boxes 87-91)

This subseries consists of records on the subjects of urban affairs, housing, and community
relations. In addition to notes, articles and reports on urban housing, the subseries contains
records on neighborhoods within the UAC service area.

Subseries 6: Miscellaneous, 1969-1988, undated (5 ms boxes, Boxes 91-95)

This subseries consists of records on a variety of subjects relevant to urban Appalachians in the
Cincinnati area. The subseries includes newspaper and magazine articles on advocacy issues,

16 |Page 31 July 2015



annual reports of other service agencies, and miscellaneous notes and correspondence of UAC
staff.

Series IX: Newspaper Clippings, Articles, Journals, Photographs, Photo Album, and
Miscellaneous Notes, 1930-2012, undated (Predominantly 1967-2004) (13 ms boxes, 2
oversized; Boxes 95-109)

This series contains miscellaneous records, including newspaper clippings, articles, photographs
(both in print and on media), journals, and notes created and compiled by UAC staff. In July 2015,
a large number (8 ms boxes) of photographs were added to the collection.

Series X: Audio-Visual Materials, Early 1970s-2001, undated (6 boxes, various sizes,
Boxes 110-115)
Added as a series to the collection in July 2015, this series includes audio-visual materials created

by the UAC, materials about the UAC, and materials with content relevant to the organization.
Formats vary. Included in this series are: cassette tape recordings of numerous 1986 interviews
recorded for the Urban Appalachian Council Storytelling Project; unedited interview recordings,
portions of which were used in the making of the video documentary Although Our Fields Were
Streets (in video tape format); and early 1970s cassette tape recordings of proceedings of the
Urban Appalachian Council Research Conference.

Box List

Box 1
Series I: Early Urban Appalachian History
Subseries 1: Appalachian Committee of the Cincinnati Human Relations Commission

Folder 1 A Fourth Workshop on Urban Adjustment of Southern Appalachian Migrants, Part 1

Folder 2 A Fourth Workshop on Urban Adjustment of Southern Appalachian Migrants, Part 2

Folder 3 Official Correspondence 1968-1969
Folder 4 Official Correspondence 1970
Folder 5 Steering Committee, Notes and Correspondence 1972
Folder 6 Materials for Press, Opening 1972
Folder 7 Statement of Problem, News Release 1972-1974
Folder 8 Appalachian Steering Committee 1973
Folder 9 Michael E. Maloney 1971-1972
Folder 10 Minutes and Correspondence 1972-1973
Folder 10a Research Task Group Minutes 1972-1973
Folder 11 Correspondence and Minutes 1973

Box 2

Folder 1 Correspondence and Reports 1973
Folder 2 Correspondence 1973-1975
Folder 3 Proposals, Supplement No. 1 and 2 1973

17 |Page 31 July 2015



Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 3
Folder 1

Official Correspondence

Steering Committee, Cultural Task Force

Steering Committee, Meeting Notes and Correspondence
Research Task Force

Research Task Force

Research Task Force, Part |

Research Task Force, Part 2

Subseries 2: Appalachian Identity Center

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Articles of Incorporation of Appalachian Identity Center
Minutes of Organization Meeting

Board of Trustees Meeting

Correspondence, Request for Financial and Material Assistance
Meeting Notes and Correspondence

Minutes from Special Meeting

Correspondence and Notes

Incorporation of Urban Appalachian Council (UAC)

UAC Policy Resolutions, 1-4

UAC Directory

UAC Council Members

Subseries 3: Michael E. Maloney

Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Cincinnati's Appalachian Community, A Community Organization Plan
An Appalachian Critique

Consultant

Subseries 4: Frank C. Foster

Folder 16
Folder 17

Tributes

Frank and Mary Corre Foster

Subseries 5: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21

Box 4
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Correspondence
Monthly Reports
Monthly Reports
Monthly Report

Board Minutes and Notes
Community Moods

Notes and Correspondence
Staff Meeting Minutes

Newsletters

Subseries 6: General

18| Page

1973
1973-1974
1974

1973
1972-1974

1972-1974

1970
Jun 1973
1981
1974
Jan 1974
1972
1974
1974
1974
1975

1971
1973
1973

1973
1967-1975

1972
1972
1973
1974

Aug 1974
1974-1975
1975
1972-74; 76

31 July 2015



Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Appalachian Migrants-MFRC Reports
United Appalachian Cincinnati, Local Research
Mayor's Committee on New Residents

City Planning Commission Metropolitan Master Plan

Subseries 7: Miscellaneous

Folder 10

Box 5
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10

Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 6

The Southern Mountaineers, WCKY Radio

John C. Folk School Calendars and Articles

"From the Freedom of the Mountains to the Hurly-Burly City"
Miscellaneous Handbooks and Notes

Class Bias in Education, Russell Allen

Greater Cincinnati Conference on Equal Opportunity in Housing
The Southern Appalachian People, Linda Schoettmer

Mountain Culture Needs Attention

Migratory Streams from Southern Appalachia to Midwest (1949-50),
Brown, J.
Urban Adjustment of Southern Appalachian Migrants, L. Richard Hudson

Conference Proceedings: Improving the Quality of Life in the Basin
Communities
1970 Census of Housing, Block Statistics, Cincinnati, Ohio, Urbanized Area

Southern Appalachian Population Changes, 1960-1970, James S. Brown

A Series on Appalachians in Cincinnati, Ohio, Cincinnati Post and Times Star
Appalachian History, Policies and Migration

Education for Social Change, Frank Adams

Detroit Southern Whites and the Store-Front Churches, Cleo Y. Boyd

The Great Migration, 1940-1960, James S. Brown and George A. Hillery, Jr.
History of the Appalachian Council

Series Il: Urban Appalachian Council
Subseries 1: General

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

19| Page

Xavier University , Southern Appalachian

Frank Foster and Michael Maloney, Series of Correspondence
Miscellaneous Correspondence, Papers

Mailing List

Mailing List, Part 1

Mailing List, Part 2

Policy on Social Services Delivery

Policy Resolutions, Committee Structure

1968
1970
1959
1948

Nov 1963

1936-1946
Jul 1975
1960-1963
1961

Nov 1964
1965

Oct 1965
1966

1967
1968

1970
1971
1971

1971

1986

1970-1971
1970-1972

1974
1974
1978
1974

31 July 2015



Folder 9 Code of Regulations 1974-1984

Folder 10 Directory Dec 1977

Folder 11 Organization Chart

Folder 12 Speaker Bureau 1975-1980

Folder 13 Projects Summary 1977
Box 7

Folder 1 Self-Evaluation Sep 1992

Folder 2 Self-Evaluation, Introduction and History Statement 1992

Folder 3 Consultants

Folder 4 Lease Information

Folder 5 Building Contract 1985, 1991
Subseries 2: Programming

Folder 6 Opening of UAC

Folder 7 Mission Statement and Directional Goals, Brief Organizational History

Folder 8 Mission Statement

Folder 9 Mission Statement 1976-1983

Folder 10 Program Chart

Folder 11 Brochures

Folder 12 Draft Goals and Objectives 1977
Box 8

Folder 1 Long Range Goals Jan 1978

Folder 2 Goals and Objectives 1979-1982

Folder 3 Goals and Objectives 1983

Folder 4 Historic Goals/Objectives/Work Plans

Folder 5 Goals and Objectives 1985

Folder 6 Goals and Objectives 1986

Folder 7 Goals and Objectives, Revised

Folder 8 Five Year Plan

Folder 9 Work Plan 1980

Folder 10 Work Plan 1982

Folder 11 Work Plan and Timetable 1986

Folder 12 Program Review 1977-1982

Folder 13 Accomplishments 1977

Folder 14 Achievements 1977

Folder 15 Progress Report 1978

Folder 16 Accomplishments 1978-1979

Folder 17 Report on 1979 Achievements 1980

Folder 18 Accomplishments 1980

20| Page 31 July 2015



Box 9
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Performance Review, UAC Staff

Performance Review (1979), Work Plan (1980)
Performance Review

Program, Miscellaneous

Affirmative Action, Sexism

Subseries 3: Membership and Meetings

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 10
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Directory

Membership List
Membership List
Membership List
Membership

Members List and Nominees

Membership Nominating Committee Information

Membership Lists

Board of Volunteers

Membership Meeting

Membership Meeting

Membership Meeting

Membership Meeting

1977 Annual Membership Meeting

Annual Membership Meeting

Membership Meeting, Conflict over Resolutions
Special Membership Meeting

Annual Membership Meeting

Annual Membership Meeting

Annual Membership Meeting, Elections and Nominees

Annual Membership Meeting

Subseries 4: Annual Reports

Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Box 11
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

21|Page

Annual Report
Annual Report
Annual Report

Annual Report
Annual Report
Annual Report

Annual Report

1978
1979, 1980
1981

1977-1978

1974

1977
1979-1980
Oct 1979
1981
1980-1982
1980-1982

1985
1981-1983
1974
1975
1976
Mar 1977
Feb 1978
Apr 1979
1979

Oct 1979
Apr 1980
1981
1983
1985

1974
1975
1976

1977
1978
1979
1980

31 July 2015



Folder 5 Annual Report

Folder 6 Annual Report
Folder 7 Annual Report
Folder 8 Annual Report
Folder 9 Annual Report
Folder 10 Annual Report
Folder 11 Annual Report
Folder 12 Annual Report
Folder 13 Annual Report
Folder 14 Annual Reports
Subseries 5: Publications, Media and Press Releases
Folder 15 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 16 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 17 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 18 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 19 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 20 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 21 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 22 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 23 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 24 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 25 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 26 Appalachian Advocate
Box 12
Folder 1 Appalachian Advocate
Folder 2 Urban Appalachian Advocate
Folder 3 Urban Appalachian Voice
Folder 4 Proposed UAC Brochure
Folder 5 The Advocate, Survival Strategy, Notes
Folder 6 The Appalachian Advocate, General Notes
Folder 7 Press Releases 1974
Folder 8 Media Materials
Subseries 6: Frank Foster Library
Folder 9 Library Information Sheet
Folder 10 Proposal and Notes
Folder 11 Orders for Frank Foster Library
Folder 12 Library Development
Folder 13 History
Folder 14 Invitation to the Library Formal Opening
22|Page

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1984-1989

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1980

1981
1983

1984
1985
1986

Mar 1988
1990
1989-1990
May 1979
1977-1978
1974, 1980

1973

1973

Apr 1974

31 July 2015



Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

List of Periodicals
Notes, Reading, Progress Report
The Mission of Frank Foster (article)

Career Education Library

Subseries 7: Heritage Room

Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Box 13
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Appalachian Heritage Project
Project Proposal and Notes
Heritage Room Project
Proposal

Notes and Papers

Proposals and Support Material
Proposal
Drug Treatment Program

Iberus Hacker

Series lll: Board of Trustees
Subseries 1: General

Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 14
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Structure Review
Board Structure and Bylaws, Revisions

President Correspondence

Notes, Correspondence and Agendas
President, Begley, Rosemary

Board of Trustees Bibliographies
Member Lists

Resignations

Board Elections

Board Workshop

Board Responses/Directions

Mary Ann Penner, Termination (RESTRICTED)

Board Calendars
Treasurer's Reports

Gene Goetz Report

David Ruhmforff and Company, Report on UAC

Board Workshop

Subseries 2: Board Meetings

23| Page

May 1978
1975-1982
1979
1980

1972
1973-1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1978
1979-1980

1979
1979

1975-76,
1981, 1983
1981

1981-1982

1976-1986
1977-1982
1985
1986

1982
1980-1982
1978-1979

Jun 1978
Apr 1979
1976-1988

31 July 2015



Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19

Box 15
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 16
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Box 17
Folder 1

Folder 2

Meeting Agenda

Meeting Agendas
Meeting Agendas
Meeting Agenda

Meeting Agendas
Meeting Agendas
Meeting Agendas
Meeting Agendas
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes

Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Meeting Minutes
Board Papers

Board Papers

Board Papers
Board Papers
Board Minutes
Board Minutes

Board Minutes

Board Meeting Notes

Board Minutes

Series IV: Executive Directors

Subseries 1: Director’s Reports

Folder 3
Folder 4

24| Page

Report
Report

Jun 1977
1978
1979

Sep 1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

Apr 1974

May 1975
1975
1976

Nov 1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985-1986
1986
1987

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1992
1993

1976, 1977
1978

31 July 2015



Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Report
Report
Report
Report
Report

Subseries 2: Michael E. Maloney
Subseries a: Writings

Folder 10

Box 18
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Folder 8
Folder 9

“The Bridges to Cincinnati” and Notes

“Appalachian Migrants in Midwestern and Mid-Atlantic Cities”
“Just Looking for a Home: Urban Appalachians in Ohio”
Testimony before Ohio House

“A Proposal for an Appalachian Volunteer Corps”

Two Appalachian Worlds

The Prospects for Urban Appalachians

“The Urban Appalachian Ethnic Movement”

“Worker Productivity: the Cultural Dimension”
Ernie Mynatt Interview

Subseries b: Correspondence

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Box 19
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Box 20
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

25| Page

Correspondence and Notes
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence and Notes

Correspondence

Correspondence and Notes
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

1979
1979-1980
1981

1982

1983

1971

1977

1977

1977

1978

Mar 1978
Nov 1979
Nov 1980
Apr 1978
1970-1978
1974

1975

1976
1977-1980
1977
1978-1979
1978

1979
Jan-Feb 80
Mar-Sep 80
Oct-Dec 80
Jan-Mar 81
Apr-Jul 81
Aug-Dec 81

31 July 2015



Box 21

Folder 1 Correspondence with Iberius Hacker 1979-1980

Folder 2 Program Narrative 1980

Folder 3 Correspondence Regarding Folk School 1981

Folder 4 Correspondence Jan-Apr 82

Folder 5 Correspondence with Winifred Conkling

Folder 6 Miscellaneous Correspondence

Folder 7 Notes

Folder 8 Public Speaking

Folder 9 Requests for Special Assignments

Folder 10 Citizen of the Day Certificate and Letter, WLW Radio 7 Jan 1978
Subseries 3: Maureen R. Sullivan (Interim Director) and Mary Ann Penner

Folder 11 Correspondence and Notes 1982
Subseries 4: Maureen Sullivan

Folder 12 Miscellaneous

Folder 13 Correspondence 1982-1983
Box 22

Folder 1 Correspondence with Queen City Vocational Center 1986

Folder 2 Correspondence 1986-1987

Folder 3 Work Plan Development 1988-1989

Folder 4 Greater Cincinnati Foundation, Faber Appalachian Fund 1992-1993

Folder 5 Memos and Correspondence 1993-1994

Folder 6 Appalachia Study Report

Folder 6a Lower Price Hill Task Force, Operation Bootstrap 1990-1991
Series V: Staff

Folder 7 Staffing Chart 1978-1979

Folder 8 Staffing Chart 1980-1981

Folder 9 Staffing Chart 1982

Folder 10 Organizational Chart (1992) and Staffing Chart (1978) 1978, 1992

Folder 11 Photographs

Folder 12 Administration Goals and Objectives

Folder 13 Goals and Objectives 1976
Box 23

Folder 1 Goals and Objectives 1977

Folder 2 Goals and Objectives 1978

Folder 3 Staff Work Plan 1980

Folder 4 Staff Development 1980

26| Page 31 July 2015



Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 24
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Box 25
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

Box 26
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

27 |Page

Staff Workshop

Staff Meeting Minutes
Staff Meeting Minutes
Staff Meeting Minutes
Staff Meeting Minutes

Supervising Staff Meetings, Minutes and Correspondence
Staff Administration Minutes

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Staff Reports

Progress Reports
Performance Reviews
Annual Reviews, Projects
Progress Reports

Project Progress Reports
Performance Review Process

Staff Accomplishments

Personnel Policies, Affirmative Action Plan, Job Descriptions
Performance Review and Staff Accomplishments

Hiring, Deputy Director

Job Descriptions Packet

Job Descriptions, AXP/Drug Program

Staff List

Employee Handbook, Draft

Employee Handbook of Seven Hills Neighborhood House, Other
Resume, Michael E. Maloney

Administrative Work Plan

Administrative Memos

Miscellaneous Correspondence, Other

Research Materials

1985
1976-1977
1977
1978
1978-1979

1978-1979
1981
1976
1976
1977
1978

1978
1979
1980
1981
1979-1980
1979-1980
1980
May-Jun 81
1981
1978, 1982
1977

1978-1981
1980
1979-1980

1979-1982
1991

1977-1979

1980
1980-1981

1982-1983

31 July 2015



Folder 14

Career Education, Student Grievance regarding Staff

Series VI: Committees
Subseries 1: Committee Structuring

Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Summaries of Committees
Committee Structure
Committee Restructuring

Committees

Subseries 2: Appalachian Legal Action Committee

Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Box 27

Appalachian Legal Action Committee, History Sheet
Minutes and Notes

Correspondence and Notes

Correspondence, NAACP

Bail Bond Project

Subseries 3: Cultural Committee

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Miscellaneous
Funding Cultural Program Developer Proposal
Appalachian Culture

Cultural Events

Subseries 4: Executive Committee

Folder 5
Folder 6

Meeting Minutes

Louise Spiegel

Subseries 5: Finance Committee
Subseries a: General

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 28
Folder 1

Folder 2

28| Page

Foreman Auditing

UAC Budget

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
Alternative Budget

UAC Budget

Minutes and Notes

Financial Information

Revenue (1978-1979) and Interfund Account 1013
Administration Miscellaneous
Administration Mid-Year Report

Audit, Price, Waterhouse and Company

Consultant Budget

Financial Contracts

Financial Reports

1980

1976, 1978
Jun 1974
1976
1979-1980

1976
1977-1978
1980

1973-1978
Jan 1974
1978
1979-1980

1976-1983
1978

1975
1976
1976
1977
1979
1979-1983
1978-1979

1978
1979
1979
1979

1979
1979

31 July 2015



Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 29
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 30
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Box 31
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3

29| Page

Allocation Report

Rough Information for Proposals
Proposed Budgets

UAC Audit

Financial Reports

Financial Reports

Administration and Finance Committee Meetings

Minutes and Notes

Staff Analysis Allocations Worksheet
Weekly Accounting Control

UAC Budget

City of Cincinnati Audit

Budget Deficit

Financial Reports

Revenue and Expenses

Financial Statement
Budget. Plan for Liquidation and Restructuring

Finance

Schedule 1: Revenue and Expenses

UAC Budget

Audit Adjustment 1981, Journal Entries
Budget Crisis

Balance Sheet and Unrestricted Funds
UAC Internal Control Recommendations
Budget Information

Financial Statement

Recommendations for Improving Internal Accounting Controls
Financial Statement

Financial Statement

Budget Projections Information

Board Report

Board Report

Recommendations to Improve Internal Controls
Financial Statement

Revenue and Expense

1979-1980
1979-1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980

1980
1980-1981
1980-1982

1981
1980-1981

1981

1981

1981

1981
1981-1982

1981-1982
1982
1982

Sep- 82

1982-1983

1982-1983
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1986

1986
1986
1986

31 July 2015



Folder 4 Financial Statement 1987

Folder 5 Recommendations to Improve Internal Controls 1988
Folder 6 Financial Statement 1988
Folder 7 Financial Statement 1988-1989
Folder 8 Financial Statement 1989-1990
Subseries b: Foundations
Folder 9 Miscellaneous
Folder 10 National Foundations
Folder 11 ARCH Foundation 1978
Folder 12 Archdiocese of Cincinnati 1976-1977
Folder 13 Archdiocese of Cincinnati 1975-1981
Box 32
Folder 1 Battelle Memorial Institute Foundation 1976-1977
Folder 2 Carnegie Corporation 1977
Folder 3 Community Services Administration
Folder 4 Federated Department Stores
Folder 5 Greater Cincinnati Foundation 1975-1980
Folder 6 Kennedy Memorial Foundation
Folder 7 New World Foundation Grant 1978
Folder 8 North Shore Unitarian Veatch Program 1980
Folder 9 Presbytery of Cincinnati
Folder 10 Procter and Gamble
Folder 11 Raskob Foundation 1976
Folder 12 Reading is Fundamental, Proposal 1980
Folder 13 Reakert Foundation
Folder 14 Thomas J. Reis 1977
Folder 15 Revson Foundation 1978-1979
Folder 16 Reading is Fundamental, Fund Raising, (RIF)
Folder 17 Rike Family Foundation 1977
Folder 18 Rockefeller Brothers Foundation 1977-1980
Folder 19 The Rockefeller Foundation 1974-1977
Folder 20 Rohm and Haas Company 1977
Folder 21 Stern Family 1978-1980
Folder 22 SUMA 1979
Folder 23 Other Funding and Proposals 1979-1980
Folder 24 Miscellaneous Foundations 1978-1979
Box 33
Subseries c: Funding and Contracts
Folder 1 Fund Raising Committee Notes 1981

30|Page 31 July 2015



Folder 2 Funding, Letters, Proposals, Notes 1977-1983
Folder 3 Funding Notes 1980-1981
Folder 4 Reports to Funding Sources 1979
Folder 5 Funding Sources 1981
Folder 6 Grant Letters 1980
Folder 7 Contracts and Grant Letters 1982
Folder 8 Grant Letters 1984
Folder 9 Grants Related 1984
Subseries 6: Grievance Committee
Folder 10 Board Process for Hearing of Grievance 1980
Folder 11 Smithmeyer, Jay (RESTRICTED) 1979
Folder 12 Davis, Everett (RESTRICTED) 1980
Folder 13 Report of Grievance Committee (RESTRICTED) 1981
Box 34
Subseries 7: Nominating and Membership Committee
Folder 1 Nominating Committee Report Oct 1975
Folder 2 Nominating Committee, Miscellaneous 1979-1982
Folder 3 Meeting Agendas, Notes, Correspondence 1979-1982
Folder 4 Meeting Agendas, Notes, Correspondence 1981
Folder 5 Proposed UAC Board Members 1981
Folder 6 Meeting Agendas, Notes, Correspondence 1982-1983
Folder 7 Nominees, Board of Trustees 1981-1984
Folder 8 Nominations and Membership Committee 1987
Subseries 8: Personnel Committee
Folder 9 Functions and Policies 1977-1985
Folder 10 Personnel Policies, Revisions 1980
Folder 11 Personnel Policies 1985-1986
Folder 12 Leave Policy, Personnel Policies
Box 35
Folder 1 Accident Reporting Procedures
Folder 2 Affirmative Action Plan 1979-1981
Folder 3 Equal Employment Opportunity 1983
Folder 4 Meetings and Decisions (RESTRICTED)
Folder 5 Job Descriptions
Folder 6 Career Education, Requirements and Job Description
Folder 7 Job Advertisements 1983
Folder 8 Resumes 1978
Folder 9 Salary Schedules 1977-1982

Subseries 9: Research Committee

31| Page

31 July 2015



Subseries a: General

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 36
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 37
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Members List
Goals and Objectives

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence
Minutes
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Bulletin

Edits of Research Bulletins

Bibliography on Urban Appalachians

An Annotated Bibliography on Urban Appalachians, Obermiller, P.

Research Studies

Research, Miscellaneous

Subseries b: Ohio Appalachian Awareness

Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

Ohio Urban Appalachians Awareness Project
Report on Urban Appalachians in Akron, OH
Report on Urban Appalachians in Columbus, OH
Report on Urban Appalachians in Toledo, OH
Report on Urban Appalachians in Dayton, OH
Report on Urban Appalachians in Cleveland, OH

From Mountain to Metropolis: Urban Appalachians in Ohio

Subseries c: Working and Research Papers

Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19

Box 38

32| Page

Working Paper No. 1
Working Paper No.
Working Paper No.
Working Paper No.

Working Paper No.

2
3
4
Working Paper No. 5
6
Working Paper No. 7
8

Working Paper No.

1972-1975
1972-1975

1974-1976

1976
1977-1983

1977
1978-1979
1980-1981

Dec 74-Oct 78

1975-1976

1974
1983

1977
Feb 1978
Feb 1978
Mar 1978
May 1978
Apr 1978
Jun 1978

Sep 1976
Sep 1974
Sep 1974
Jun 1974
Oct 1974
Jan 1975
Mar 1975

1977

31 July 2015



Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Folder 14

Box 39
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9
Folder 10

Working Paper No. 9

Working Paper No. 11

Working Paper No. 12

Working Paper No. 13

Working Paper No. 15

New Strategies for Appalachia, Kahn, Si

Proposal for Research Task Group

Appalachian Children in the Cincinnati Public Schools, Couch, R.
Research Papers

"Demographic Status of Appalachians in the Model Neighborhood,"
Watkins, J.
"Ethnic Neighborhood Subcultures and Sexual Assault," Viano, E.

"A Comparison of Neighborhoods in Cincinnati," McKee, R.

"Demographic Status of Appalachian Migrants (1965-1970) in Northern
Kentucky"

"Settlement Patterns of Appalachian Migrants and Youth in Hamilton
County, OH"

"Demographic Characteristics of Hamilton County," Jacques, Mary. M.
Participation in Neighborhood Life by Urban Appalachian Children

"A Study of Achievement Levels of the Urban Appalachian Student..."
"Southern Appalachia-Northern City," Wilson, S.D.

Essay on Minority Population, Obermiller, P.J.

Nov 1977
Dec 1980
Dec 1980
Dec 1980
Apr 1985
1970

Jan 1974
1974

1974
1970,1976

1976
1977
1977

Mar 1978

1978
1979
1979
1979
1983

"Implications of Demographic and Social Changes in Appalachian Urban Areas"

"On the Question of Appalachian Ethnicity," Obermiller, P.J.

"Problems of Urban Appalachian Youth of Cincinnati," Shelton and
Mullins
Northern Kentucky Quality of Life Study, Frank, Traina

Research Papers

Subseries d: Research Data

Folder 11
Folder 12

Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 40
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

33|Page

1970 Census Data, Special Appalachians Tabulations

Research Data and Questionnaire

Research Data and Proposal
Police Data (1970's)

Appalachians in Public Schools (1970's)

"Planning and Preparing an Approach to National Foundations,” DiSanto
Educational Research Data

Old Research List

Model Cities Data and Time Schedule

1970

1972,
Other
1975

1972

1973-1974

1974

31 July 2015



Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 41

Study Proposal for 1975-1976, Philliber, W.
Cincinnati-Polk Data

Appalachians in Midwestern and Mid-Atlantic Cities
Studies in Progress

Beech Crech Study, Interview Questions

Research, Hill, Nancy Waite

School and Neighborhood Stability

Subseries e: Appalachians in Urban Areas

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Box 42
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16

3|Page

Conference Correspondence

Conference, Appalachians in Urban Areas
Conference Committee

Conference Plans

Conference Attendees

Conference Accommodations
Conference Guests

Conference Program, Brochures

Films, Displays for Conference
Conference Follow Up

Columbus Conference, Migration Data
Invisible Urban Appalachians, Gilligan, John, J.

The Invisible Minority, Conference Papers and Legal Case

Conference Presenter, Miscellaneous, Dr. James Brown
Conference Chairperson, Marie Cirillo

Conference Presenter, Dr. Hillary Dillingham
Conference Presenter, Dr. Gary L. Fowler

Conference Presenter, Shirley Gallahan

Conference Presenter, Si Kahn

Conference Presenter, Dr. Helen M. Lewis

Conference Presenter, Dr. Clyde B. McCoy

Conference Presenter, Michael E. Maloney

Conference Presenter, Dr. Larry Morgan

Conference Presenter, Dr. Hart M. Nelson

Conference Participant, Representative William L. Mallory
Conference Presenter, Dr. John Photiadis

Conference Presenter, Dr. Jerome Picard

Conference Presenter, Walter E. Precourt

Conference Presenter, Dr. Everett L. Sauter

1976

Oct 1977
1977
1976-1977
1977
1976-1979

1973-1974
Mar 1974
1973-1974
Mar 1974
1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1973

1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974

31 July 2015



Folder 17

Conference Presenter, Dr. Harry Schwarzweller

1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974

May 1975
Apr 1976

Feb 1977
Feb 1977
Oct 1977

1979
1980
1981

1977-1979
1971

1976

Apr 1976

1976
1977

May 1976
Mar 1979
1977
1975
1977
1978

1975-1976

1976-1977

Folder 18 Conference Presenter, Laure M. Sharp
Folder 19 Conference Presenter, Dr. Ellen Stekert
Folder 20 Conference Presenter, Dr. Thomas E. Wagner
Folder 21 Conference Presenter, Dr. Davis Whisnant
Folder 22 Conference Presenter, Ralph Widner
Folder 23 Brown-Lewis Dialogue
Subseries f: Miscellaneous Conferences
Folder 24 Appalachian Mini-Conference, Cincinnati, OH
Folder 25 Pioneers for Century Il Conference, Cincinnati, OH
Box 43
Folder 1 Rural-Urban Appalachian Conference
Folder 2 Nelsonville Conference, Nelsonville, OH
Folder 3 Appalachian Conference on Balanced Growth and Economic
Development
Folder 4 Appalachian Studies Conference
Folder 5 Appalachian Studies Conference
Folder 6 Appalachian Studies Conference
Subseries g: National Center for Urban Ethnic Affairs (NCUEA)/National Institution on
Drug Abuse (NIDA)
Folder 7 NCUEA
Folder 8 NCUEA, Drug Proposal
Folder 9 NCUEA, Education and Prevention, Drug Proposal
Folder 10 NCUEA, Ethnic Neighborhood Drug Council Demonstration
Box 44
Folder 1 NCUEA Drop Out Study
Folder 2 NCUEA School Survey
Folder 3 NCUEA School Survey and Questionnaire
Folder 4 NCUEA, Ethnicity and Neighborhood Revitalization Conference
Folder 5 NCUEA, Neighborhood Revitalization National Conference
Folder 6 Urban Policy Task Force
Folder 7 NIDA/NCUEA
Folder 8 NIDA/NCUEA, Education and Prevention, Addendum
Folder 9 NIDA/NCUEA, Education and Prevention Programs
Box 45
Folder 1 NIDA Youth Survey Program
Folder 2 NIDA Survey, CCHB-DARE,
Folder 3 NIDA Survey, CCY/Youth Service Bureau
Folder 4 NIDA, Survey-621-CARE
35|Page

31 July 2015



Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

NIDA, Survey, Cincinnati Adolescent Clinic
NIDA, Survey, Melburn Drug Program
NIDA, Survey, Vedanta House

National Institute for Education

Subseries 10: Program Committee

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Box 46
Folder 1

Folder 2

Community Organizing Committee, Meeting Minutes
Legal and Public Relations Committee, Function Statement
Education Committee

Media Committee

Program Committee, Meeting Minutes

Program Committee Meeting Minutes

Self-Study Report

Summary of Review of Survey Results

Public Awareness Committee

Subseries VII: Related Agencies
Subseries 1: General

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Box 47
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

36| Page

Arkansas Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN)
American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU)

Appalachian Projects Group (N.Y., Penn., OH)

Appalachian Legal Action Committee, Appalachian Legal Service Co-op
Appalachian People's Service Organization (APSO)
Appalachian Studies Association

AppalCore

Baptist Churches

Call to Action

Catholic Coalition

Catholic Committee of Appalachia (CCA)

Center for Community Change

Cincinnati Historical Society

Central Ohio River Valley (CORVA)

Council on Social Work Education

For Others Good (FOG)

Federation of Communities in Service

Greater Cincinnati Center for Economic Education (GCCEE)
Help Us Make A Nation (HUMAN)

Hamilton Appalachian People's Service Organization

Human Economic Appalachian Development (HEAD)

May 1978

1977-1980
1978
1979-1983
1980-1982
1986

1987
1978-1979

1974
1973
1982

1980-1981

1979

1976-1977

1980-1981
1978

1974
1978
1973
1979
1981
1978
1979-1980

31 July 2015



Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24

Box 48
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 49
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

37 |Page

HEAD Direct Marketing Project Proposal
The Highlander Center

Human Involvement Project (HIP)
Immanuel Lutheran Church

Institute of Cultural Affairs

The Appalachian Migrant in Columbus, OH, The Junior League
The Junior League of Cincinnati

The Junior League of Cincinnati

Justice Volunteer Corps, Inc.

Kentucky Council of Churches
Metropolitan Area of Religions Coalition
Mount St. Mary's Seminary of the West
Movement for Economic Justice

National Alliance of Community Based Organizations (NACBO)

NAACP

National Association of Neighborhoods

National Council of Churches

National Federation of Priests' Councils, Urban Pastoral
National Federation of Settlements and Neighborhood Centers
National Organization of Women (NOW)

National Rural Development

N.LLM.H.

Office of Community Commitment

Ohio Appalachian Cooperative for Education Services
Ohio Citizens Council

Ohio Council of Churches

Miscellaneous, Church Based

National Conference on Social Welfare

Ohio Public Interest Campaign
People Working Co-operatively
Priestly Formation Program
Prince of Peace Lutheran Church
Private Industry Council

Retired Senior Volunteer Program
Santa Maria

Project SNAP

1979-1980
1943-1973
1976
1976-1978
1980
1970

1981-1982
1975-1976

1979

1974
1979

1977

1977-1978
1978
1973-1975
1978

1973
1973-1974
1977-1979

1980

1977
1976-1977
1977-1978

1981

1980
1978-1981

31 July 2015



Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 50
Folder 1

Folder 2

United Church of Christ

United Church of Christ/Ministry of Metropolitan Mission
United Methodist Church

Upward Bound

Urban League

WEST-C

WEST-C
Working in Neighborhoods

Subseries 2: Appalachian Alliance

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Statement
Miscellaneous, Steering Committee Notes, Maloney Correspondence

Booklet on the National Sacrifice Area

Subseries 3: Appalachian Community Development Association (ACDA)

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 51

Miscellaneous

Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival
Appalachian Festival

Appalachian Festival

Subseries 4: Appalachian Coalition of Ohio

Folder 1
Folder 2

Publications and Papers

Miscellaneous

Subseries 5: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC)

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Correspondence
Annual Report
Appalachia (Journal)
ARC Legislation
Migrant Concerns

Appalachian Reporter

Subseries 6: Community Action Commission of Cincinnati

Folder 9
Folder 10

38|Page

Technical Sub-Committee Meeting Notes, Proposals and Other

Camp JOY, Correspondence

1976
1983-1984

1978
1974-1977
1976-1986

1981-1984
1981

1978
1977-1982

1974-1981
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1974-1981
1976-1978

1976
1978
Apr-May 74
1979
1980
1979-1981

1974-1976
1974-1976

31 July 2015



Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 52
Folder 1

Parents and Children
Head Start Study 1978

Correspondence

Subseries 7: City of Cincinnati
Subseries a: General

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 53
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Affirmative Action Plan and Appalachians
City of Cincinnati, Annual Report
Board of Education

Citizen's Committee on Youth
Chairperson, Various Committees
Cincinnati Public Schools, IMAGES
City Council Committees

City Council Election Results

City Planning Committee

City Planning Commission

City Planning Commission
Community Development

COPE Il

City Financial

Human Services Division
Job Corps

Mann, David, S. Mayor

Public Recreation Commission

Subseries b: Appalachian Youth Project (AYP)

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Box 54
Folder 1

39|Page

Drug Abuse Counseling
Drug Abuse Programs
Youth Project
Miscellaneous
Correspondence, Reports
Correspondence
Monthly Reports
Proposal

Miscellaneous

Discharge Report, Correspondence

Demographic Data, Utilization Report

1976-1978

1981-1982

1981
1982
1973-1974
1974-1976
1979
Nov 1982
1984
1975

1972-1974
1977-1980

1984-1986
1985-1990

1981

1980
1981
1982-1983
1981-1982
1982
1982-1983
1982-1983
1983
1982-1983
1983

1982-1985

31 July 2015



Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Drug Research, Survey Forms
648 Board
648 Board
648 Board

Subseries c: CETA (Employment and Training Division)

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 55
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Audit

EEO Compliance and Correspondence
Correspondence

Community Based Organization Form

Proposal Information, Intake Assessment and Referral Agency

Proposal

Proposal

Intake Center

UAC/CETA Correspondence and Other

Financial

Subseries d: Cincinnati Human Relations Commission (CHRC)

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

Box 56
Folder 1

Folder 2

Monthly Reports

Human Relations Newsletter

Correspondence and Reports

Correspondence with City of Cincinnati Regarding CHRC
Human Rights Interest Groups Directory

Neighborhood Registry

Annual Reports

Annual Reports

Subseries e: Hub Services (the Hub)

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Services

Log

Fact Sheet
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Subseries f: Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA)

Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 57
Folder 1

40 |Page

Discretionary Grant
Youth Worker Training

Discretionary Grant Proposal

Pre-Post Tests

1981
1981-1984
1983-1984

1979, 1980

1980
1980-1981
1980-1981

1981
1982
1982
1982
1982

1974
1974-1977
1975-1979

1978

Oct 1980

1982

70-71; 74-76
1978, 1985

1967
1978
1978-1979
1979

1977
1977
1978

1978

31 July 2015



Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 58

Pre-Post Tests

Pre-Post Tests

Hamilton County, Juvenile Court Data
Youth Worker Training Proposal
Discretionary Resubmittal, FY 1980
Application Information

Urban Appalachian Readings and Resources, Compiled by UAC with LEAA
Funding

Subseries g: Triage, City of Cincinnati Community Development Planning

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3

City of Cincinnati Community Development Plans, Miscellaneous
City of Cincinnati Community Development Planning, Miscellaneous

City of Cincinnati Community Development, Miscellaneous

Subseries 8: Community Chest (CHEST)

Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 59
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 60
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

41 |Page

Heinold Study

Accounting

Accounting Services Agreement
Action Grant

Correspondence and List of Agencies

Agency Evaluation

Agency Evaluation

Agency Evaluation Manual
Agency Evaluation Manual
Agency Executives
Allocations Study
Allocations Reports
Allocations Report

Annual Report

Audit

Base Rate Adjustment
Beneficiary Data
Beneficiary Data

CHEST Campaign
Budget and Instructions
Budget and Narrative
Budget Worksheets
Budget

1978
1978
1978
1979
1980
1980
1980

1976
1978-1979

1980

1979
1981
1980
1984
1977-1978
1977
1975, 1976
1978
1980, 1982

1982
1983-1984
1978
1978
1979
1979
1980

31 July 2015



Folder 9

Box 61
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 62
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 63
Folder 1

Folder 2

42 |Page

Budget

Budget Proposal and Program Presentation Plans
Campaign Designations
Campaign Designations

Code of Regulations

Centralized Accounting Services
Council of Agency Executives
Correspondence, Notes
Correspondence from CHEST
Correspondence
Correspondence and Reports
Correspondence, Reports
Correspondence
Correspondence, Information

Correspondence and Newsletters

Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence

Data Base Task Force

Development Fund

Development Fund

Differential Funding

Directory, Staff and Committee Lists

Evaluation

Handbooks and Manuals

Long Range Planning

Management Assistance Program

Memo of Understanding, CHEST/CETA Contract
Mission and Strategy for UAC

New Agency Admissions

Council of Agency Executives, Membership Meeting

CHEST Personnel Practices and Procedures

CHEST Priorities
CHEST Priorities

1981

1978
1979
1979
1975

1974
1976
1977
1978

1978-1979

1979
1980

1980-1981

1982
1983
1984

1984-1985

1979
1978
1979
1978

1982

1973-1978

1978

1978-1979

31 July 2015

1981
1978
1981

1978
1978



Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5a
Folder 5b
Folder 5¢c
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 8a

Box 64
Folder 1

Folder 2

CHEST Priorities

Priorities Report

Proposal and Presentation

Proposal

Proposal

Response to CHEST Recommendations

Community Chest Services

Staff Analysis Allocations Worksheets

Capital Campaign, Community Chest and United Way

Voluntary Action Center
Youth Entitlement

Subseries 9: Council of the Southern Mountains

Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Box 65
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Box 66
Folder 1

Folder 2

Frank Foster Correspondence

Report of a Social Welfare Manpower Project for Appalachia
Warren Wright, Clippings and Correspondence

General Information

Membership List

Urban Affairs Commission

Bookstore

Finance Committee

Mountain Life and Work

Mountain Life and Work (magazine)

Information

Information
Information
Information
Information
Information
Information

Information

Information

Information

1979
1982
1986
1989-1991
1992-1994
1982-1983
1979
1981-1982

1990,
1993, 1994

1979
1979-1980

1969-1970
1970-1971
1970
1970

1974, 1977
1980-1981
1976
1979-1989
1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981

Subseries 10: Commission on Religion in Appal (CORA)/Appal Development Projects
Committee (ADPC)

Folder 3
Folder 4

43 |Page

Directory
CORA UAC Agreement

1980
1980

31 July 2015



Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 67
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 68
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Box 69
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Box 70
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

44 |Page

Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous

Grant Correspondence and UAC Reports

Correspondence

Correspondence, Programs
Correspondence, Financial
Correspondence

Correspondence and Reports

Structure and Minutes, Correspondence
Structure and Minutes, Correspondence
Structure and Minutes, Correspondence

Minutes

Reports

Program Reports

Reports

Annual Report and Newsletters

Miscellaneous

Annual Report

Personnel and Nominating Committee
Screening and Allocations Committee
Proposal

Proposal

UAC Proposals

UAC Proposal

Letters of Endorsement for UAC CORA Proposal

Implementation Task Force and Appalachian Workers Conference

Financial Narrative Report
Budget Information

Resource Mobilization

J.P. Stevens' Campaign/Boycott

Screening and Allocations Committee (SAC)

Sign of the Cross
Folk School Related

1972-1975
1977
1981

1982
1983
1983-1984
1984
1985
1976
1977
1979
1980

1982

1986
1970
1978

1978

1983
1976
1978
1979
1981
1982

1982

1978-1979

1977-1978
1980-1982

1980
1980-1982

31 July 2015



Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 71
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Box 72
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Miscellaneous Papers
CORAspondent
ADPC/CORA Assembly
CORA/ADPC Miscellaneous
CORA/ADPC General

Minutes

Evaluation Committee

Evaluation Committee

Research and Education Committee

Fund Raising

Fund Raising Sub-Committee

Directories and Miscellaneous

Technical Assistance

Site Visit

Notes on Project Support/ADPC and Other
Minutes, Reports and Correspondence

Minutes, Reports and Correspondence

Subseries 11: Federal Government

Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Box 73
Folder 1

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Publication
National Commission on Neighborhoods

The National Institute of Education

White House Conference on the Family

FHA, Equal Housing Opportunities Information Record

Miscellaneous

Subseries 12: Norwood/South Fairmount

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Norwood Appalachian Council
South Fairmount
Community Organizing Program

South Fairmount, Official Documents

Subseries 13: Universities

Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

45 | Page

Alice Lloyd College, Publications and Reports
Alice Lloyd College, Correspondence

Berea College

1985
Spring 1984

1976
1977

1978
1979
1979-1980
1980-1988
1977

1978-1979
1978-1982

1979

1983-1986
1980-1985

1978

Oct 1980
1977-1978
1975-1976
1980

Jun 1974

1976-1979

1975-1978
1976-1981
1977-1980
1978-1981

31 July 2015



Box 74
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 75
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 76
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 77
Folder 1

Folder 2

46 |Page

Berea College, Catalogs

Berea College

East Tennessee State University (ETSU)

Harvard University

Kent State University

Northern Kentucky University

Union College

University of Cincinnati, Title IX

University of Cincinnati, Appalachian Resource Committee

University of Cincinnati, Appalachian Studies

University of Cincinnati, Appalachian Task Force

University of Cincinnati, Bonnie Krone, Survey Design for UAC
University of Cincinnati, College of Education

University of Cincinnati, College of Community Services
University of Cincinnati, College of Community Services
University of Cincinnati, College of Community Services
University of Cincinnati, College of Nursing

University of Cincinnati, Division of Metropolitan Services

University of Cincinnati, Division of Metropolitan Services
University of Cincinnati, Evening College

University of Cincinnati, News Record

University of Cincinnati, Social Work Program

Urban Position Paper on University of Cincinnati
University of Cincinnati, Urban Appalachian/Urban Studies Program
University of Kentucky

University of Tennessee

University Without Walls

University Without Walls

West Virginia University

Wheeling College

Whittenburg College

Xavier University

Xavier University, Communique

Xavier University, Community Relations Advisory Council

72-73;77-79
1974-1979

1980

1980
1972-1973
1978-1979

74,75,76
1974

1975-1977
1977-1978
1979-1981
1980
1980

1974-1975
1978-1979
1974-1975
1973
1981

1976-1981

1977
1975

Apr 1978
1978

31 July 2015



Folder 3

Xavier University, University and Urban Affairs

Subseries 14: Volunteers in Service to America (VISTA)

Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Proposal (Final Revision)
Proposal

Resubmittal

Series VIlI: Topic and Subject Files
Subseries 1: Women

Folder 7
Folder 8

Box 78
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Rural American Women First Leadership Conference

Rural American Women

Woman's City Club of Cincinnati

Appalachian Women's Organization, History
Appalachian Women's Organization of Cincinnati
Appalachian Women's Organization

Appalachian Women's Organization, Minutes

Appalachian Women's Organization, Correspondence

1978-1979
1978-1979
Sep 1979

Feb 1978
1981

1974
1973-1975
1973-1975
1973-1975

Appalachian Women's Organization, Organization Development Questionnaire

Appalachian Women's Organization, Miscellaneous
Council on Appalachian Women

Women's Drop In Center

Battle of Jericol

"In Praise of Mountain Women," Spence, Beth

Subseries 2: Cultural

Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16

Box 79
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

47 |Page

Appalachian Bicentennial Committee
Appalachian Community Video Service (ACVS)
Appalachian Handcrafts

Appalachian Life Culture

Appalachian Migrant Religion, Bibliography

Appalachian Mini-Festival, 3rd Annual, Lower Price Hill

A Mini-Course in the History of Appalachian Mountaineers
Appalachian Seminar, London, OH

Appalachian Studies

Appalachian Studies/Down Home

Appalachian Week

Appalachian Week

Down Home Mountain Festival

Miscellaneous

Historic Preservation

1973-1975

1988

1973-1974
1978

1977-1979

1976
1980

Jun 1978

1972
1979-1981
1979-1981
1973-1985

1978

31 July 2015



Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21

Box 80
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

John Henry Memorial Festival

Mountain Activities Brochures

Mountaineers in Metropolis, Presentation

Multicultural Multimedia Services Division

Northside Story Gathering Project

The Obermiller Correspondence

Ohio Arts Council. Presentations, Norwood

OAC/OHC, Appalachian Storytelling Grant

OAH/OPH Joint Program in Folk Arts Development, Project
Proposal for an Urban Appalachian Cultural Center

Storytelling, Publicity for Advertising
Storytelling Project

Religion and Rural Life Festival
Videotape Project

WAIF Radio Station

WCET-TV

WUBE

Culture and Folklore, Miscellaneous
Cultural Affairs, Miscellaneous
Appalachian Heritage, Basic Information
Family and Religion, Articles
Mountain Life and Work

Subseries 3: Health

Folder 13

Box 81
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

48 |Page

Alcoholic Drop In Center

Appalachian Alcoholics, Article

Women and Chemical Dependency

Association of Home Care, S.B. No. 331

Central Community Health Board, Report

Cincinnati Free Clinic

The Crisis of Health Care Conference, Athens, OH
Drug Treatment Program

East End Mental Health Committee

"Health Care Services and the Appalachian Migrant," Friedl, John
Health Maintenance Plan/Cincinnati

Health Planning Pamphlet

Industrial Health and Safety, Bulletins and Pamphlets

Mental Health Services West, Inc

Nov 1980

1978

1975-1976

1982
1985-1986
1980-1982
1991-1992

1980-1982
1978
1974, 1980
1975-1977
1973-1978
1978

Dec 1978
1988
1977-1978
1984

Feb 1978
1979

1978

31 July 2015



Folder 14

Miners' Benefits Pension

Box 82
Folder 1 Miners' Benefits, Black Lung
Folder 2 Mine Health and Safety
Folder 3 Ohio Coal workers Respiratory Disease Program
Folder 4 Ohio Coal workers Respiratory Disease Program 1976
Folder 5 Ohio Department of Mental Health, EEO Drug Program 1981
Folder 6 Ohio Department of Mental Health, Annual Report 1985
Folder 7 Pilot City Health Service 1972-1975
Folder 8 Pregnant Adolescent Program 1976-1980
Folder 9 Ruhmkoff Hospital Plan

Box 83

Subseries 4: Education and Schools
Folder 1 Urban Education 1980
Folder 2 Struggle for Desegregated Quality Education, Berlowitz, Marvin 1978
Folder 3 Teacher Education, Conant Report
Folder 4 School Levy 1977-1980
Folder 5 "Strategies for Reading Instruction for Appalachian Children," Gillespie, 1976

Patricia

Folder 6 Adult Board of Education, Cincinnati Public Schools 1978
Folder 7 Analysis of Cincinnati Public Schools 1972
Folder 8 Appalachian Elementary School Data and Maps 1973-1974
Folder 9 Appalachian Voter Education 1978-1979
Folder 10 Career Education 1980
Folder 11 Career Education 1981
Folder 12 Catholic Religious Education
Folder 13 Catholic School, Group 1

Box 84
Folder 1 Military Academy Opposition 1978-1979
Folder 2 Cincinnati Public School, Military Academy 1979
Folder 3 Department of Curriculum and Instruction, Cincinnati Public Schools 1977
Folder 4 "Developing Effective In-Service Training Programs," Smith, C.A. 1984
Folder 5 Montessori, Over-The-Rhine
Folder 6 Drop Out Statistics (1970's-1980's)
Folder 7 Educational Opportunity Centers 1977-1980
Folder 8 "Job Development Skills Training Program," Albert, Leon H.
Folder 9 Job Seeking Skills

Box 85

49 |Page 31 July 2015



Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 86
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 87
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Adult Basic Education, Ohio Department of Education

Ohio Public Schools Finance Manual

Ohio Valley Philosophy of Education Society

Play Room Proposal/Background Information

Position Paper, Cincinnati School Board of Education

Proposal for Appalachian Studies Curriculum, Rhodes, Virginia
Religious Education

Resolution, School Desegregation

School Desegregation

St. Michaels Church

School Foundation of Greater Cincinnati

Workshop on Minority Cultural Experiences, Justice Education Program
Education, Miscellaneous

Camp Washington Community School, Financial Statement
Cutter Junior High School

East End Community Learning Center

East End School

East End Middle School, Education Committee

Hughes High School

Proposal, Lower Price Hill Community School
Lower Price Hill Alternative School

Lower Price Hill Community School

Lower Price Hill Community School

Mt. Adams Special School

Mt. Healthy

Northside Community School Transition

Northside Community School, Financial Statements

Oyler School

Schwab Junior High School, Community Council
Seven Hills School

Washington Park School

Booklet on Adult Basic Education, by UAC Staff

Subseries 5: Urban Affairs, Housing and Community Relations

Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

50| Page

"Abandoned House," Article by Miller, J.
ACTION
Appalachian Housing

Appalachian Regional Commission Aid

Jun 1976
1963

Feb 1979
1977

1974
1981
1978
1976-1981

1990-1991
1977-1978
1979-1987

1976

1978
1978-1979
1981
1982-1984

1976-1977
1986

1990-1991
1978-1979

1972

1978

Sep 1973

1977
1971

31 July 2015



Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 88
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 89
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 90
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3

51| Page

Avondale

Better Housing League

Better Housing League

"Citizen Participation in a Ghetto Day Care Program," Stahl and Anderson
Covington Community Center

Dayton, OH

Dayton, OH

Development Fund Project

Displacement

"Don't Stand There and Kill Us" (A People's Report on the AFDC)
East Price Hill

Emery Auditorium

Fairview Clifton Heights

Gentrification, Articles

"Getting Organized," Obermiller, P.J.

Human Rights Ordinance

H.O.M.E., Housing Issues

Cincinnati Housing Strategy and Goals

Inner City Housing Coalition

Lower Price Hill Neighborhood Alliance/David Vaughn
Madonna Community House

Maps

Model Cities

Model Cities, Contract and Correspondence

Model Neighborhood Report

Neighborhood Housing Service

Neighborhood Preservation and Revitalization Report
Neighborhood Reports

Neighborhood Resource Center/Grantsmanship Center
Northside Community Council

Over-The-Rhine Agencies

Over-The-Rhine Citizen Groups

Over-The-Rhine Community Council

Over-The-Rhine Community Council Meetings
Over-The-Rhine Housing
Over-The-Rhine Plans

1974
1970-1981
1979
1976-1979
1974-1978

1978
1978-1979
1980

Apr 1982

1978-1979

1978

1984
1978

1978-1979
1982-1983
1972-1973

1972-1974
1973-1975

1976

1979

1976

31 July 2015



Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Box 91
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Over-The-Rhine Youth

Peaslee Report 1984
Planning Division Board 1972-1980
Peck's Addition, Hamilton, OH 1979
Police Training

Policy on Displacement 1979
Policy on Police-Community Relations

Position Paper on Displacement, Correspondence with City of Cincinnati 1992
Position Paper on Neighborhood-Government Relations 1976-1977
Position Paper on Police Complaint Process Oct 1976

Proportion of Appalachians in Cities

Queen City Housing Corporation, Displacement 1979
Queensgate Il 1973-1974
Red Lining 1975

Riverfront Advisory Council

Sedamsville 1978
Settlement Patterns: Maps Il 1977
Statement on Racism

Washington Park

Subseries 6: Miscellaneous

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 92
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

52| Page

Advocacy Issues, Clippings and Articles

Agency Brochures

Annual Reports, Other Agencies 1977
Appalachian Community Service Resource Program, Grant Writing

Appalachian Land Study 1981
Attorney General Brown 1980
Basic Lectures, Modules

Black Population, Cincinnati 1970
City Services Questions 1978

Catholic Publications

Center for Economic Education

Certificates of Appreciation

Cincinnati Bell 1978
County Charter 1980-1981

Cut Cane Associates, Consultants in Community Development
Division of Employment and Social Services 1979
DUALabs

Emergency Assistance

31 July 2015



Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27

Box 93
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

53| Page

Energy

Ethnic Studies Proposal Information

Evaluation of Presentation

Faber Award

Fayette Haywood Workcamps

Forum ldeas, Speakers

Free Store

Numerous Readings and Papers on Appalachia and Migration
Graduate Intern Program

The Greater Cincinnati Bicentennial Commission
Hamilton County Welfare Department, Pre/Post Test
Holiday Schedule (Schools)

Human Resource Initiatives

Human Rights Interest Group Directory

Human Services/Advocacy

In-Kind Contributions

In-Service Training Proposal

Industrial Relations Research Association

Notes on Interviewing

Ira Zimmerman File

Justice Research

Ku Klux Klan

Leadership Development

Lectures and Modules

Letters of Endorsement

Metropolitan Area of Religious Coalition of Cincinnati (MARCC)
Marydale

Metropolitan Printing Company

Miami Valley Population Study: Migrants-Attitudes, Fantasies and
Violence

Mining

Minority Business

Miscellaneous, Notes

Miscellaneous, Notes, Correspondence

Miscellaneous, Notes, Correspondence

Miscellaneous, Correspondence, Notes and Brochures

Mount Notre Dame

National Black Agenda for the 1980's

Non-Appalachian Region Contracts

1978

1986
1979
1976

1974

1981
1982
1981
1986
1979
1980
1973

1976-1981

1980
1978
1974
1969

1978
1979

1974-1981
1982-1988

31 July 2015



Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Box 94
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Box 95
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Notepad with Notes

Organizations Served

Orientation to Professional Resources, Annotated Bibliography
Pikeville, Kentucky, Hospital Strike

Police-Community Relations

A Practical Guide to Coalition Building
Preservation Documents and Records of the UAC
Program Planning

UAC Regional Linkages

Services Provided By Organizations

Social Security Administration

Stearns, Kentucky, Strike

Stenographic Notebook

Strip Mining

"31 Common Supervising Mistakes," El Paso Natural Gas Company
Title XX of the Social Security Act

Training Content, Cultural Values

Training Content, Migration-Mobility

Training Content, Outlines and Designs

United Mine Workers of America

United Appeal, Fair Share Potential

United States Post Office

Videotape Services, Proposal, Budget and Other
Visitor's Register

Volunteer Expense Form

Voter Education

Welfare Reform

Youth Service Workers Training

Series IX: Newspaper Clippings, Articles, Journals, Photographs, Photo
Album and Miscellaneous Notes

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

54| Page

Appalachian Values, Jones, Loyal

Articles on Education, Poverty War, Black Power and Power
The People of the Cumberland Gap, National Geographic
Appalachian-Ohio Strip Mining

Charts, Art

Clippings

Ethnic Groups

1978-1981
1976
1974

1977

1982
Aug 1978
1976

1978
1975-1978

1981

1973-1975

1979
1976-1978

1967-68
Nov 1971
1971-1972

1972-1973
1973

31 July 2015



Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Box 96
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

Box 97
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Box 98
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

55|Page

People's Bicentennial Commission

News Items-Research

Clippings

Magazine and Newspaper Articles
Magazine and Newspaper Articles
Price Hill Review

Magazine and Newspaper Articles
Clippings

Metro News Articles

Magazine and Newspaper Articles

Clippings

Black and White in the Classroom, Benjamin and Graham

Ebony Magazine
Appalachian Migrants -Newspaper Art

Clippings

Magazine Articles

Clippings

Articles

Articles on Census, Minority Populations

Ernie Mynatt Discusses Over-The-Rhine
"Neighborhoods back new plan for city support"
Newspaper Articles

Clippings

Urban Appalachians, Articles

Appalachian Articles

Enquirer Magazine

Norwood Neighborhood

United Mine Workers of America
Police Community Relations

Bob Brumfield

Bilingual Education

Legal Aid Society

Newspaper Articles

UAC-Chest

Performance Appraisal: Human Resource Management

1974-1977
1974-1975

1981
1976
1976
1977
1977

1977, 1979

1978
1978

Sep 1978

1979
1979
1980
1980
1980
1980

Oct 1980

1981
1981
1981

1981

May 1981

31 July 2015

1981
1981

1982
1982
1982



Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Box 99
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Box 100
Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

56 |Page

News Clips 1982-1983
Newspaper Clippings 1983
Newspaper Clippings 1984
Newspaper Articles 1985
Newspaper Clippings, Miscellaneous 1986
Newspaper Clippings 1987
Newspaper Articles 1988
Newspaper Clippings 1989
Newspaper Articles and Annual Reports 1990
Graphics

Disaster Syndrome (Cincinnati Horizons), Magazine of Univ. of Cincinnati Oct 1977
AMA Management Briefing 1980, 1981
Educational Leadership, Journal Feb 1972
Complaints and Disorders, Ehrenreich and English 1973
Folkstream 1987
Harvard Educational Review Feb 1990
Management Review 1981, 1982
The Grantsmanship Center News Jul-Aug 82
The Gazette, Knoxville May 1977
The Knoxville Gazette May 1981
Monitor, Center for Community Change Mar 1982
National Catholic Reporter 1976
National Geographic Nov 1971
The Novak Report Mar 1980
Ohio Public Interest Campaign, Minority Report Jun 1976
OKI Newsletter 1976
Resources for Youth

Saturday Review 1971-1972
Voices, Over-The-Rhine Community Newsletter 1976
Washington Social Legislation Bulletin Apr 1978
Youth Magazine, "Growing Up Appalachian" Jun 1982
Miscellaneous Newsletters 1975-1976
Miscellaneous Newsletters 1979
Miscellaneous Newsletters 1980
Jesse Hallum and Johnny Cash 1981
"Mother Jones Rites," The Cincinnati Post Dec 1930
Moving Offices, Correspondence 1979

31 July 2015



Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11

Box 101

Box 102

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Box 103
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

57| Page

Scriptomatic Lettering Machine

Southern Appalachian Migration and Metropolises, Brown, James S.

Miscellaneous Photographs

Heritage Room Picture Album/Scrapbook

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:

Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:

Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:
Youth:

Youth Services 2002-2004
Youth Services 2003-2004
Events 1999-?

Events 2000
Events 2001

Events 2000-2003

Events 2003

Events 2001-2003

Youth Events 2009

Events and Programs

Events and Programs

Events and Programs

Events and Programs 2001

Events and Programming

Events and Programming: May 2004
Human Services / Youth Activities 2002
Youth Services

Youth Services

Youth Services

Youth Services 2004?

Youth Reach 2002

Youth Reach 2002

Youth Reach 2002

Youth Reach, Spring 2002

Youth Reach 2003

East End Archivers Early 1990s
EPH-AUC after School Program

EPH, Kids PrOgram/Day Camp 2002(?)

CCY, 1980s
CCY July 1989

Lower Price Hill, Youth Program

Lower Price Hill "Moves", Dance Residency, Feb. 2001

YEP

31 July 2015

1981



Folder 14 Photographs: Youth: YEP to West Virginia, Coal Mining Trip, August 2003
Folder 15 Photographs: Youth: St. Michael Center (2001)

Folder 16 Photographs: Youth: Graduation 1988 (?)

Folder 17 Photographs: Youth: Trip to Rumpke 2006

Folder 18 Photographs: Youth: Carnival

Folder 19 Photographs: Youth: Music/Drumming Event

Folder 20 Photographs: Youth: Junior League Event

Folder 21 Photographs: Youth: Youth Group (19967)

Folder 22 Photographs: Youth: Bear Foot at Taft (at West C)

Box 104
Folder 1 Photographs: Youth: Student Leadership Summer Program 1990
Folder 2 Photographs: Youth: Youth Environmental Project 1996
Folder 3 Photographs: Youth: Photo Project Kids 2001
Folder 4 Photographs: Youth: Back to School Event 2011
Folder 5 Photographs: Youth: Swimming/Sunlite Pool
Folder 6 Photographs: Youth: Teen's Halloween Party 1985
Folder 7 Photographs: Youth - Survey Taking
Folder 8 Photographs: Youth - Earn and Learn 1988
Folder 9 Photographs: Youth : Student Appalachian Council
Folder 10 Photographs: Youth: Human Services - Family Connection Program

Folder 11 Photographs: Youth: Team Building Event

Folder 12 Photographs: Youth: Parky's Farm, Sawyer Point, Aug. 2001
Folder 13 Photographs: Youth: St. Patrick's Day

Folder 14 Photographs: Youth: Imago Earth Center

Folder 15 Photographs: Afterschool Homework Club, Seaworld 2001-2002
Folder 16 Photographs: Afterschool Homework Club 1998, 2001-2002
Folder 17 Photographs: Youth: Humor Fest, Other 2006

Folder 18 Photographs: Youth: Christmas Party

Folder 19 Photographs: Youth: Christmas Party

Folder 20 Photographs: Youth: Christmas Party (Youth) 1999(?)
Folder 21 Photographs: Youth: Christmas/Winter 1999

Folder 22 Photographs: Youth Christmas Event, 2001

Folder 23 Photographs: Christmas Party/Youth 2002

Folder 24 Photographs: UAC-Youth-"Christmas Event 2004"

Folder 25 Photographs: Price Hill Neighborhood Shots Nov. 2000
Folder 26 Photographs: Appalachian Identity Center

Folder 27 Photographs: Staff, UAC 1990

Folder 28 Photographs: Lead Abatement Project, October 2000
Folder 29 Photographs: Lower Price Hill-Former Superfund Site
Folder 30 Photographs: Event, April 1999

Folder 31 Photographs: Price Hill: Nativity Literacy Center, 1980's

58| Page 31 July 2015



Box 105

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Box 106

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26

59| Page

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:

People
People
People
People
People
People

and Places, 1980's

and Places (ldentified)

and Places (Some ldentified)
and Places (Some Identified)
and Places

and Places

Garden Progress, Exhibit Jan. 2003

Memorial Garden Snap Shots June 2002-Sept. 2003

Memorial Garden Murals

Gardening/Memorial Garden

Aaron Raines Memorial Garden
Memorial Garden Feb. 2003

Memorial Garden, Bench making June and September 2003

UAC - Meeting and Community

Lower Price Hill, Clean Up Day 1997
Paint Up Clean Up Fix Up, April 2002

AmeriCorps Work Day at Imago, March 2001

Health Fair Nov. 20, 2001
Jessie Jackson Visit

East Price Hill, Education, GED Graduation, 1998

Swamee Video Project, Feb. 2000
ELG Picnic 2001
Graduation Ceremonies

Lower Price Hill, Environmental Program

Lower Price Hill Day, Women's Wellness, Leadership Project

Appalachian Festival, United Methodist Church, 2001

UAC People and Events
UAC "Environmental" 1996-1997

East End St. Simons Stop Racism 1993

Winter 2000-2001

UAC Events and Programs
UAC Event: East End 1990's
East End, Community Center Grand Opening, Nov. 1999
UAC Event
Cora Visit 1998

East End, New housing Dedication, 1990's
Paint Up Clean Up Fix Up Week, April 2002

EIG Photos October, 2001
Scrapbook 1980's
Great American Cleanup

31 July 2015



Box 107

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Box 108

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

CD1
CD2
CD3
CD4
CD5
CD6
CD7

60| Page

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:

Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
Photographs:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:
CD Titled:

Environmental Monitoring Oct. 2001 (Mike Preston?)
Parent Lead

Nancy Laid's Goodbye Party

Ringing in the New Year

Ringing in an Appalachian New Year
Perceptions of Home Exhibit 1996

UAC Event

Graduation 2003

Thanksgiving 2001 (Food Drive)

Imago Earth Day

Event, November 1997

Lower Price Hill Day 2002

Kinship Dinner, 1998 (?)

Kinship Dinners

Kinship Dinner June 1993

Kinship Dinner 2001

Kinship Dinner/25th Anniversary

UAC Event/Banquet

UAC 25th Anniversary Event (?)

UAC Banquets and Dinners

4th Annual Appalachian Awards Banquet
4th Annual Appalachian Awards Banquet
Appalachian Awards Banquet May 2001

East End Leaders and Organizers

UAC Annual Meeting 1988

Americorp 2000

Training Event, Brenda Sayler and Paulette Hansel
Save the Children

Education Committee September, 1989
Meetings and Leadership Events

Front of UAC Building at "2115"

UAC Logo

Thumbprint photos

Picture of Dori Award

Walter Photo

Zympher Kinship

UAC-ya soon!! Photos by Key Beck
NIEHS Poster

31 July 2015



CD8

CDS

CcDh10
CD11
CD12
CD13
CD14
CD15
CD16
CD17
CD18
CcD19
CD20
CD21
CD22
CD23
CD24
CD25
CD26

Box 109

CD Titled: AC Handbook
CD Titled: UAC OAC Sustainability AV 2011
CD Titled: Ringing 2011 Photos
CD Titled: UAC Powerpoint 2-24-11 Pic
CD Titled: Don't Smoke Dude LPH/YBP
CD Titled: Donna/Jessica/Marrean
CD Titled: UAC PowerPoint Pic 322-5655
CD Titled: UAC PPPX Pic 322-5655
CD Titled: Write to Education
CD Titled: Video Night Shots
CD Titled: UAC Video Pic 513-702-4766
CD Titled: UAC Fine Arts Sampler / LPC, EPH Stories of our Lives
DVD Titled:  Urban Appalachian Council Raw Footage 4-24-12 (Data DVD)
CD Titled: 020 NIE Poster
CD Titled: Debbie Zorn
CD Titled: McKie Rec (Cater?) Flute Residency 4/5, 4/6, 4/8
CD Titled: Price Hill: Russ Childers, Charlie(?) Purdue: Flute Class 2005
CD Titled: CAGIS
CD Titled: 1996 Photo of County

Scrapbook: "Main Street Bible Center" Over the Rhine, Pictures dating back to opening of Center

Series X: Audio-Visual Materials

Box 110

Accession #

UA BT 001-001

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

Box 111

BT

uv

uv

uv

uv

001-002

001-001

001-002

001-003

001-004

Accession #

6l|Page

Content

Lower Price Hill Teen Video Project. Neighborhood Images:
Hopes, Dreams, Voices 4-17-01. Edited Master. Urban Appalachian
Council

"Although Our Fields Were Streets" (Dub Master) Urban
Appalachian Council Copyright 1991.

Urban Appalachian Experience - "Drugs Ain’t Cool" [Community
Cable Television Program] ID # 2520

Urban Appalachian Experience - "Hand Carved" 12-8-86 1 of 2
[Community Cable Television Program] ID # ART0410

Urban Appalachian Experience - "Hand Carved" 12-8-86 2 of 2
[Community Cable Television Program] ID # ART0410

"A Clean Place To Stay" (Cincinnati West End Housing Issues)
[Community Cable Television Program] ID # A0062

Content

31 July 2015

Reference

Copy
VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

Reference
Copy



UA UV 001-005
UA UV 001-006
UA VT 001-001
UA VT 001-002
UA VT 001-003
UA VT 002-015
UA VT 002-016
Box 112
Accession #

UA VT 001-004

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

62| Page

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

001-005

001-006

001-007

001-008

001-009

001-010

Lower Price Hill Sampler: Includes tribute to Sister L Hartman for
her many years of service in the Saint Maria Community Services
Organization. [Community Cable Television Program] ID # A0062
Demonstration Tape - Excerpts from "Although Our Fields Were
Streets" 1991

Jennifer Henderson - Unedited interview recordings portions of
which were used in the making of the video documentary
Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape A, Dubs 1-6

Jennifer Henderson - Unedited interview recordings portions of
which were used in the making of the video documentary
Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape B, Dubs 7-10

Raymond Dale Newton - Unedited interview recordings portions of
which were used in the making of the video documentary
Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape C, Dubs 11-16

North Fork / Keystone - The Days Gone By. McDowell County,
West Virginia Summer 1989. A youth video project sponsored by
the Appalachian Peoples Service Organization (APSO). Community
issues explored include unemployment, teen pregnancy, and gang
violence.

Appalshop's Roadside Theater featured on MacNeil / Lehrer News
Hour 8-9-91

Content

Raymond Dale Newton - Unedited interview recordings portions of
which were used in the making of the video documentary
Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape D, Dubs 17-22

Raymond Dale Newton - Unedited interview recordings portions of
which were used in the making of the video documentary
Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape E, Dubbs 22, 23, 1a-4a
Dora Mae Wagers & Raymond Dale Newton - Unedited interview
recordings portions of which were used in the making of the video
documentary Although Our Fields Were Streets Tape F, Dubs 5a -
8a.

Ray Newton, Cuppie Poog, Marlin Wightman - Unedited interview
recordings portions of which were used in the making of the video
documentary Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape G, Dubbs 9b,
10b, 11b - 12b, 13b

Dr. Morris Garrett, Marlin Wightman - Unedited interview
recordings portions of which were used in the making of the video
documentary Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape H, Dubs 9 -
12,13-14

Dr. Morris Garrett, CCY Softball - Unedited interview recordings
portions of which were used in the making of the video
documentary Although Our Fields Were Streets. Tape |, Dubs 1b -
4b, 5b - 7b

Agnes Whitiker - Unedited interview recordings portions of which
were used in the making of the video documentary Although Our
Fields Were Streets. Tape J, Dubs 1 -6

31 July 2015

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

Reference

Copy
VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD

VD



UA VT 001-011
UA VT 002-001
UA VT 002-002
UA VT 002-003
Box 113

Accession #

UA VT 002-004
UA VT 002-005
UA VT 002-006
UA VT 002-007
UA VT 002-008
UA VT 002-009
UA VT 002-010
UA VT 002-011
UA VT 002-012
UA VT 002-013
UA VT 002-014
UA VT 002-015
UA VT 002-016

Box 114
Accession #
UA CT 001-001
63|Page

Billye Smith - Unedited interview recordings portions of which
were used in the making of the video documentary Although Our
Fields Were Streets. Tape K, Dubs 1 -3

Urban Appalachian Council staff describe the various aspects of
UAC activities and programs. N.D.

Urban Appalachian Council staff describe the UAC Youth Services
Program. N.D.

Unedited video of Urban Appalachian Council "Journeys" Youth
Mural / 8th and State Community Garden project activities,
Summer 1993. [See also PO-VT-027 for project dedication
ceremony]

Content

WCPO-TV news spot describing Urban Appalachian Council school
dropout prevention programing. N.D.

Urban Appalachian Council Youth Reach Arts Sampler 2002

Urban Appalachian Council Youth Reach Arts Sampler 2002-2003
If | Were a Song - Urban Appalachian Council Youth Reach East
Price Hill after school programing.

Cincinnati East End Service Providers Network - Urban Appalachian
Council Stay in School program 8-19-86

Unedited interviews with several late teens / early twenties, male
/ female mostly school dropouts but also some who finished
school. [Urban Appalachian Council] N.D. 1 of 2

Unedited interviews with several late teens / early twenties, male
/ female mostly school dropouts but also some who finished
school. [Urban Appalachian Council] N.D. 2 of 2

WCPO-TV news spot describing Lower Price Hill Day 8-11-98.
Faces of Environmental Justice in Cincinnati

Make Peace With Nature - WNVT-TV (Northern Virginia) - Two
programs featuring interviews with Urban Appalachian Council
staffer Mike Henson. One of the programs features Cincinnati's
Lower Price Hill neighborhood.

Lower Price Hill Story Project Presentation 8-11-98

North Fork / Keystone - The Days Gone By. McDowell County,
West Virginia Summer 1989. A youth video project sponsored by
the Appalachian Peoples Service Organization (APSO). Community
issues explored include unemployment, teen pregnancy, and gang
violence.

Appalshop's Roadside Theater featured on MacNeil / Lehrer News
Hour 8-9-91

Content

Candy Hicks INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

31 July 2015

VD

VD

VD

VD

Reference
Copy
VD

VD
VD
VD

VD

VD

VD

VD
VD
VD

VD
VD

VD



UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA

UA

64| Page

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

001-002

001-003

001-004

001-005

001-006

001-007

001-008

001-009

001-010

001-011

001-012

001-013

001-014

001-015

001-016

001-017

001-018

001-019

001-020

001-021

001-022

001-023

001-024

001-025

001-026

Rae Jean Collinsworth INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Jackie Whittaker INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Gloria Shelton INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Sharon Hill INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Mildred Lawson INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project 11-24-86

Jean Holley INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project 11-23-86

Eula Layne INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian Council
Storytelling Project [1986]

Crystal McIntyre INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project 11-23-86

Bob Merida INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Geraldine Merida INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project 11-17-86

Ronald Moore INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project 11-23-86

John Hill INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian Council
Storytelling Project 11-25-86

Maggie Helen Dyer INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Gracie Tudor Jones INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Marlin & Vernie Waightman INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Larry Holcomb INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Jackie Wilder Wiseman INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project 1 of 2 [1986]

Jackie Wilder Wiseman INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project 2 of 2 [1986]

John Cobb INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian Council
Storytelling Project [1986]

Larry Halcomb INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Almus Davidson INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Teresa Bush INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Linda Longenecker INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Everett Sharp INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Deborah Kimbrell INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

31 July 2015



UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

UA

Box 115

Accession #

UA

UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA
UA

UA

65|Page

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

CcT

001-027

001-028

001-029

001-030

001-031

001-032

001-033

001-034

001-035

001-036

002-001

002-002

002-003

002-004

002-005

002-006

002-007

002-008

002-009

Linda Thomas INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Henrietta Howard INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Vickie Collins INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Tonya McDonald INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Della Irwin INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

ID Center Group INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Danny McMahon INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Belinda Waters Hensley INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project 12-13-86

Sandra Craft INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban Appalachian
Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Vance Ison & Connie Voris INTERVIEW recorded for the Urban
Appalachian Council Storytelling Project [1986]

Content

INTERVIEW and Lecture Mike Maloney recorded 11-30-84 and 12-
1-84. Urban Appalachian Council event marking 10 years of UAC
programing in Cincinnati.

Lecture by Jack Weller at Thomas Moore College 3-3-75 (Last 5
minutes Weller tells what he would change in Yesterday's People.)
Lecture by Loyal Jones [1975] at an Urban Appalachian Council
event. 1 of 2

Lecture by Loyal Jones [1975] at an Urban Appalachian Council
event. 2 of 2

A Conversation in Cincinnati 9-21-95 1 of 2 WMMT Radio
Whitesburg, Kentucky

A Conversation in Cincinnati 9-21-95 2 of 2 WMMT Radio
Whitesburg, Kentucky

Urban Appalachian Council Research Conference [Early 1970s]
Ohio Governor John Gilligan, Gary Fowler, Laurie Sharp. "Tape 3"
Urban Appalachian Council Research Conference [Early 1970s]
Larry Morgan. "Tape 4"

Urban Appalachian Council Research Conference [Early 1970s]
Walter Precourt, Dr. Harry Schwarzweller, Dr. Leonard Sizer "Tape
gn

31 July 2015



